Envirenmental Management Karen Streich
Company Project Manager
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, L4050

P.0. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324
Tel 925-842-1589
Fax 925-842-8370

August 11,5003 ﬁ?@f‘?’% ChevronTexaco

S

P Cbl:lna,

{ Fl 5
f?lﬁ"h 200\5?
Alameda County Healith Care Services i 83‘5;;;)@ .
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 =iy if@
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 ity
9-4816

Re: Chevron Service, Statjom#—_

Address: 301 14th Street, Oakland, CA o

hn

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated July 25, 2003

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon who
assistance and advice I have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

S

Karen Streich |
Project Manager |

Enclosure: Report




(/" GerTLER- Ryan Inc.
TRANSMITTAL Julyzizoos

G-R #386504

\
TO: Mr. Robert Foss CC: Ms. Karen Streich

Cambria Environmental Tecﬁqrfo]bggs, Inc. Chevron Products Company
5900 Hollis Street RS O"’Tﬁr P.O. Box 6004
Emeryville, CA 946@8 L 20[]3 San Ramon, California 94583
< i'!:‘s‘.
Ry 4, |
FROM: Deanna L. Harding @@ij, RE: Former Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-4816h |
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 301 14" Street |
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Oakland, California |
Dublin, California 94568 |
§
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION i
1 July 18, 2003 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

First Semi-Annual - Event of June 25, 2003

COMMENTS: !

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications| for the
next event prior to August 8, 2003, at which time the final report will be distributed 1o the follgwing:

cc:t)e\s. Eva Chu, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. John Robbins, Chevron Products Company, Law Department, Room T-4284, P.O. Box 6004, San| Ramon,

CA 94583-0904 (w/o attachments)
Mr, Joseph Hernon, ¢/o Hernon Construction, 1099 23" Sireet #18, San Francisco, CA 94107

Enclosures

wans/9-4816-K S
i
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J * Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 5!51-7555



j/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.
) July 18, 2003
' G-R Job #386504
Ms. Karen Streich
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  First Semi-Annual Event of June 25, 2003 |
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report !
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14" Street
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). |

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separa‘e-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if

any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1. }
|

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached. \

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Deanna L. Harding

Project C ordimatk)

Robert C. Mallory
Registered Geologist No. 7285

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical ReSults
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 -« (925) B51-75655
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816

301 14th Street

Qakland, California
: ~ SPH - - : , ' _
WELL 1D/ TOC GWE. DTW _SPHT Removed = TPH-G C B ST E X MTBE :
DATE Gt) (ms)) ) () (gatlons} ___ (ppb). {pb) (epb) pb) (epb) pb)
C-1
06/13/90 30.82 8.85 21.97 - - 26,000 2,800 5,100 400 2,600 -
10/30/90 30.82 9.10 21.72 - - 67,000 6,700 8,700 900 5,000 -
01/04/91 30.82 8.98 21.84 - - - - - - - -
01/07/91 30.82 8.87 21.95 - - 100,000 12,000 20,000 1,600 11,000 -
01/11/91 30.82 8.83 21.99 - - - - - - - -
02/15/91 30.82 8.70 22.12 - - - - - - - -
05/02/9% 30.82 8.76 22.06 - - 59,000 5,600 7,700 700 5,200 -
05/30/91 30.82 3.78 22.04 - - - - -- - -= -
06/13/91 30.82 9.02 21.80 - - - - - -- - -
07/12/91 30.82 8.81 22.01 - -- - - - - - -
08/07/91 30.82 -- - -- -~ 7,900 2,000 150 240 330 -
09/24/91 30.82 - - . - - —_ - - - -
10/18/91 30.87 8.45 2242 - - — - - - - -
11/05/91 30.87 8.51 22.36 - - 8,700 1,500 1,200 150 580 --
01/06/92 30.87 8.53 2234 - - - - - - - --
01/16/92 30.87 8.61 22.28 0.03 - - - - - - —
01/22/92 30.87 8.51 22.43 0.09 - -- - - - - -
01/28/92 30.87 8.61 22.28 0.02 -- - - -- -- - -
02/04/92 30.87 8.64 22.24 0.01 - - - - - — -
02/14/92 30.87 8.71 22.16 Sheen - - - - - - -
02/21/92 30.87 8.80 22.07 Sheen - - - - - - -
02/25/92 30.87 8.92 21.95 Sheen - - - - - - -
03/06/92 30.87 9.02 21.85 - - - - - a - .
03/19/92 30.87 10.33 20.54 - - - - - - - -
05/06/92 30.87 9.48 21.39 Sheen - - - - - . .
08/31/92 30.87 9.36 21.51 Sheen - - - - - - -
12/01/92 30.87 8.99 21.88 Sheen - - - - _ - .
.\ FE T3 - S 23 21 1191 2000 — 130,000 8,900 13,000 1,800 11,000 .
06/08/93 32.81 13.35 19.46 -- - 23,000 2,300 2,900 540 3,300 --
09/07/93 3281 12.98 19.83 - -- 14,000 1,300 2,100 340 2,800 -
03/09/94 32.81 12.71 20.10 - - 37,000 2,700 3,400 930 5,900 --
06/17/94 32.81 12.79 20.02 - - 24,000 2,200 2,300 520 3,800 -

9-4816.x1s/#386504

As of 06/25/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street
Qakland, California

C-1 (cont) =
09/13/94 32.81 11.78 21.03 - - 15,000 710 550 330 2,000 -
09/26/94 32.81 11.84 20.97 - - - - - - - -
11/29/94 32.81 12.39 2042 - - 50,000 3,100 5,400 1,300 7,600 -
03/29/95 32.81 13.91 18.90 - - 43,000 2,100 3,300 880 5,200 -
06/19/95 32.81 14.45 18.36 - - 26,000 2,000 2,000 800 2,600 -
09/28/95 32.81 13.79 19.02 - - 16,000 470 460 330 1,300 -
12/27/95 32.81 12.53 20.28 - - 8,600 28 39 91 1,400 <125
03/26/96 3281 11.56 21.25 - - 960 <25 <25 <2.5 84 <12
06/20/96 32.81 12.53 20.28 - - 370 1.1 <1.0 <1.0 82 <5.0
09/30/96 32.81 13.37 19.44 - - 340 1.7 <0.5 .12 1.7 <2.5
12/12/96 32.81 11.56 21.25 - -- 1330 1.2 <0.5 0.68 26 <2.5
03/31/97 32.8] 14.08 18.73 - - 220 <0.5 <0).5 0.51 24 <2.5
06/27/97 32.81 13.60 19.21 - - . 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.55 <2.5
12/18/97 32.81 13.44 19.37 - - 220 <0.5 <0.5 <05 1.9 <25
02/16/98 32.81 15.13 17.68 - - 320 0.98 <{.5 <0.5 1.9 <25
06/22/98 32.81 14.99 17.82 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
12/23/98 32.81 13.71 19.10 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5
01/28/99” 32.81 13.71 19.10 - - 716 0.941 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20
06/23/99 32.81 13.51 19.30 - - 804 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <5.0
12/23/99 32.81 12.51 20.30 - - 151 <1.25 <1.25 <1.25 <1.25 <6.25
06/28/00 32.81 13.26 1955 0.00 - 79° <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
12727/00 32.81 12.08 20.73 0.00 - 76.4° <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <2.50
06/15/01 32.81 12.49 20.32 0.00 - <50 <0.50 0.80 <0.50 13 <25
12/14/01 32.81 12.02 20.79 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5.
06/17/02 32.81 1263 20.18 0.00 - 64 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
12/1 2/023 32.81 11.86 2095 0.00 - 55 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5/<2
06/25/03 32.81 12.49 2032 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <.5 <0.5
9-4816.x1s/#386504 2

As of 06/25/03

I3



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street

Qakland, California

WELL 1D/ TOC GWE -~ DTW.. . SPAT . Removed - TPHG. . B NI CE X MTBE
DATE ) (ms) ) ). - (gallons) "~ (pb) - {Epb) _{ppd) opb) - ppb) @pb)
c-2
06/13/90 30.91 8.83 22.08 - - 15,000 1,100 1,900 260 1,700 -
10/30/90 30.91 9.10 21.81 - - 13,000 2,800 1,900 240 1,000 -

91 9.01 21.90 - - - - - - - -
g:ig:g: _3,3.21 8.88 22.03 - - 15,000 3,400 2,500 340 1,400 -
01/11/91 30.91 8.78 22.13 - - - - - - - -
02/15/91 30.91 8.55 22.36 - - - - - - - -
05/02/91 30.91 8.47 22.44 - - 19,000 4,500 3,200 660 2,900 -
05/02/91 30.91 8.47 22.44 - - 21,000 3,200 2,200 410 2,000 -
05/30/91 30.91 8.47 22.44 - - - - - - - -
06/13/91 30.91 - - - - - - - - - -
07/12/91 30.91 8.35 22.57 0.01 - - - - - - -
08/07/91 30.91 - - 0.1 - - - - - - -
09/24/91 30.91 - - - - - - - - - -
10/18/M 30.72 g.44 22.34 0.07 - - - - - - -
11/05/91 30.72 8.49 22.26 0.04 - - - - - - -
01/06/92 30.72 847 22.25 - - - - - - - -
01/16/92 30.72 8.57 22.16 0.01 - - - - - - -
01/22/92 30.72 8.49 2225 0.02 - - - - - - -
01/28/92 30.72 8.55 2218 0.01 - - - - - - .
02/04/92 30.72 8.58 22.15 0.01 - - - - -- - -
02/14/92 30.72 8.63 22.09 - - - - - . _ .
02/21/92 30.72 8.66 22.06 Sheen - - - - - __ .
02/25/92 30.72 8.76 21.96 - - - - - _ _ B
03/06/92 30.72 8.92 21.80 - - - - - - B B
03/19/92 30.72 9,60 21.12 - - - - - - ” -
05/06/92 30.72 9.42 21.30 Sheen - - - _ - _ ~
08/31/92 30.72 9.29 2143 Sheen - - - - - - N
12/01/92 072 8.98 21.74 Sheen - - - - - - -
03/15/93 33.27 12.35 20.92 - - 66,000 2,200 3,900 1,300 7,300 -
06/08/93 33.27 13.22 20.05 - - 23,000 1,400 2,300 680 4,000 -
09/07/93 33.27 12.90 20.37 - - 22,000 1,900 2,000 620 4,000 -
03/05/94 33,27 12.55 20.72 - - 25,000 4,100 1,100 670 3,100 -

9-4816.x1s4386504 3

As of 06/25/03




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street

Qakland, California

WELLTD/ * °

GW'E - 3

TPRE

- 5

MTBE ;ff

. X

DATE .- L) msy " allonsy - Appb) ~ ~ {pph) " . - epb) - {ppb) Epb)_ _@pb)
C-2 (cont)
06/17/94 33.27 12.66 20,61 - - 43,000 13,000 2,600 1,300 5,200 -
09/13/94 33.27 11.58 21.69 - - 36,000 7,700 2,500 1,100 4,800 =
09/26/94 33.27 11.65 21.62 - - - - - - - -
11/29/94 3327 12.15 21.12 - - 39,000 6,600 3,400 880 5,000 .
03/29/95 33.27 13.69 19.58 - -- 77,000 12,000 4.100 2,000 13,000 -
06/19/95 33.27 14,29 18.98 - - 51,000 7.900 560 1,200 4,100 -
09/28/95 33.27 13.73 19.54 - - 51,000 8,700 990 1,500 3,700 -
12/27/95 3327 12.47 20.80 - - 5,100 130 64 50 380 <50
03/26/96 33.27 12.12 21.15 - - 380 26 1.5 <1.0 22 <5.0
06/20/96 3327 12.87 20.40 - - 220 24 <Q.5 <0.5 2.9 <25
09/30/96 33.27 13.40 19.87 - - 75 0.51 <0.5 <05 0.91 <2.5
12/12/96 33.27 12.05 21.22 - - 120 1.3 <0.5 0.56 1.7 <2.5
03/31/97 33.27 13.90 19.37 - - 140 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.62 <2.5
06/27/97 3327 12.80 20.47 - -~ 170 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <235
12/18/97 33.27 13.29 19.98 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5
02/16/98 33.27 14.85 12.42 - - 120 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/22/98 33.27 15.12 18.15 - - 71 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 89
12/23/98 3327 13.66 19.61 - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.3
01/28/99° 33.27 13.78 19.49 - - 97.7 <{).5 <5 <{0.5 <0.5 <20
06/23/99 33.27 13.70 19.57 - — 109 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/23/99 33.27 12.78 20.49 - — 93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5
06/23/00 33.27 13.50 19.77 0.00 — <50 <().50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
12/27/00 33.27 12.32 20.95 0.00 - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <().500 <(0.500 <2.50
06/15/01 33.27 12.75 20.52 0.00 - <50 <0.50 1.1 <0.50 0.87 <25
12/14/01 3327 12.30 20.97 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
06/17/02 33.27 12.91 20.36 .00 P <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <i5 <25
12/ }2!028 33.27 12.17 2110 0.00 - {50 <0).50 <(0.50 <(0.50 <1.5 <.5/<2"
06/25/03 33.27 12.75 20.52 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 0.7

2-4816.x1s/#386504

As of 06/25/p3




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street

Qakland, California
, SPH : . ,
WELLTY . . TOC .  GWE = DIW SPHT  Removed = TPH-G B . T . E X MTBE
DATE - (%) ._(msl) ) () (gallons) _~ (ppb) @pb) -~ _(peb) - (pb) (eb) . (opb)
C-3 = -
06/13/90 - - 24.75 3.00 - - - - - N -
10/30/50 - - 23.81 2.50 - -- - - - ~ B
01/04/91 - - 24.15 2.70 -- - - - -- i
01/07/9 - - 24.13 2.50 - - - - - - B
01/11/91 - - 24.35 2.66 - - - - - - N
0215/% - - 24.70 2.93 - - - - - -
05/02/91 - - - - - - - - - - —
05/30/91 - -~ 24.08 249 . - - - - - -
06/13/91 - - - - - - - - — - —
07/12/91 - - - — - - - -- - — —
08/07/91 - - - 2.64 - - - - - - -
09/24/91 - - - - - - - - - - -
10/18/91 30.79 6.35 24.44 2.50 - - - - - - -
11/05/91 30.79 -- 24.31 2.46 - - - - - _ "
01/06/92 30.79 - 24.25 2.39 - - - - - - -
01/16/92 30.79 - 2402 2.39 - - - - _ _ _
01/22/92 30.79 -- 24.10 228 - - - _ - _ _
01/28/92 30.79 - 24.06 2.29 - - - _ i _ _
02/04/92 30.79 - 24.04 231 - - - . _ _ B
02/14/92 30.79 - 23.93 2 31 - » . » _ B B
02/21/92 30.79 - 24.61 3.05 - n _ _ . B N
02/25/92 30.79 - 23.69 2.23 - - _ _ _ _ B
03/(:6/92 30.79 - 23.69 293 - - _ _ _ _ __
03/15/92 30.79 - 22.08 2.96 - . _ B 3 3 N
05/06/92 30.79 - 2274 193 - - B . ~ ~ B
08/31/92 30.79 -~ 2177 1.93 - - - - - B ~
12/01/92 30.79 - 22.63 1.32 - _ _ _ B __ ~
03/15/93 33.28 1252 2076 - ~ 530,000 69,000 58,000 6,000 32,000 ~
06/08/93 33.28 13.31 19.97 - - 310,000 56,000 58,000 7000 41,000 —
09/07/93 33.28 13.00 20.28 - - 160,000 48,000 43,000 3,300 24,000 -
09/26/94 33.28 11.66 2225 0.79 - - ~ ~ ~ "~ -
11/29/94 33.28 11.93 22.10 0.94 0.264 — . B _ N N
9-4816.xIs/#386504 s

As of 06/25/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street
Oazkland, California

WELETD]

DATE .- i S (msh:

C-3 (conf) i

12/20/94 33.28 12.48 21.20 0.50 0.300 - -~ - - - -
12/28/94 33,28 12.57 20.95 0.30 0.300 - - - - - -
01/03/95 33.28 12.63 20.65 - - - - - - - -
01/10/95 33.28 12.91 20.50 0.16 0.100 - - - - - B
01/17/95 33.28 13.14 20.20 0.07 - - - - - - -
01/23/95 33.28 13.28 20.00 - - - - Co - T B
02/07/95 33.28 13.55 19.73 - - - - - - - -
02/22/95 33.28 13.78 19.50 - - - - - - - -
03/07/95 33.28 13.78 19.50 - - - - - - - -
03/29/95 33.28 12.63 22.46 2.26 0.132 - - - - - -
03/30/95 3328 12.24 21.05 0.01 - - - - - - -
04/10/95 33.28 13.95 19.33 - - -- - - - - -
05/07/95 33.28 14.39 18.91 0.02 0.026 . - - - - - -
65/09/95 33.28 14.34 18.94 - - - - - - - -
05/12/95 33.28 14.45 18.83 - - -~ - - - - -
05/18/95 33.28 14.70 18.68 0.12 0.158 -~ - - - - -
05/26/95 33.28 13.43 19.85 - - - - - - - -
06/08/95 33.28 13.46 19.82 - - - - - - - -
06/16/95 33.28 1446 18.86 0.05 0.026 - - - - - -
06/19/95 33.28 14.48 18.82 0.02 0.010 - - - - - -
06/29/95 33.28 14.50 18.78 - - ~ - - - - -
07/06/95 33.28 14.71 18.57 - - - - - - - -
07/12/95 33.28 14.69 18.59 - - - - - - - -
07/22/95 33.28 14.19 19.09 - - - - - - - -
07727195 33.28 14.14 19.14 - - - - - - - -
08/02/95 33.28 1337 19.92 0.01 0.010 - - - - - -
09/28/95 33.28 13.81 19.47 - - 280,000 27,000 36,000 3,400 30,000 -
12/27/95 33.28 12.65 20.66 0.04 - - - - - - -
03/26/96 3328  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
04/01/96 33.28 12.42 20.86 - - 15,000 28 150 35 1,500 <125
06/20/96 33.28 12.42 18.48 - - 9,500 <25 <25 <25 620 <125
09/30/96 3328 1348 19.30 - - 3,600 14 39 17 330 27

9-4816.x1s/#386504 6

As of 06/25/03



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street

Qakland, California

: SPH ] _
WELL 107 TOC.. - GWE ‘DTW SPHT . Removed _ TPH-G B T £ X " MTBE
DATE () {msh) ) () (gallons) (zph) (epb) {prb) _(ppb} (ppb) . (pph)
C-3 {cont) .
12/12/96 33.28 12.83 20.45 - - 15,000 100 160 m 1,500 <250
03/31/97 33.28 13.73 19.55 - - 6,700 18 38 29 570 <50
06/27/97 33.28 13.15 20,13 - - 8,500 320 41 44 800 <125
12/18/97 33.28 12.93 20.35 - - 76,000 12,000 <25 400 940 <125
02/16/98 33.28 14.63 18.65 - - 9,600 1,000 <20 47 350 <100
06/22/98 33.28 14.83 18.45 - - 8,400 990 <50 <50 320 <250
12/23/98 33.28 13.30 19.98 - - <50,000 14,000 1100 530 - 2,400 <2,500
12/23/98" 33.28 13.30 19.98 - - - - - - - <40
01/28/99 33.28 13.33 19.95 - - 14,700 2,080 216 208 1,580 <10
06/23/99 33.28 13.42 19.86 - - 41,500 13,400 570 820 3,380 <1,250
12/23/99 33.28 12.54 20.74 - - 51,000 14,300 2,150 1,240 4,520 <1,250
06/28/00 NP 33.28 13.09 20.19 0.00 - 2,100° 1,600 26 140 470 76
12/27/00 33.28 11.91 21.37 0.00 - 34,900 13,000 1,100 940 3,270 <125
06/15/01 33.28 12.29 20.99 0.00 - 16,000° 4,900 <50 400 590 <250
12/14/01 33.28 11.83 21.45 0.00 - 20,000 6,600 36 500 670 79
06/17/02 33.28 12.45 20.83 0.00 - 37,000 11,000 1,000 870 2,300 <25
12/12/02 33.28 11.73 21.55 0.00 - 22,000 5,300 400 490 1,100 <25/<3.0/
06/25/03" 3328 12.31 20.97 0.00 - 31,000 9,200 840 860 2,600 <5
C-4
06/13/90 31.42 3.69 22.73 - - 440 47 47 3.0 61 -
10/30/90 31.42 8.94 22.48 - - 210 72 13 1.0 1t -
01/04/91 31.42 8.78 22.64 - - - - _ . B _
01/07/91 31.42 3.68 22.74 - - 890 100 130 15 88 -
01/11/91 31.42 8.61 22.81 - - - - - - - -
02/15/91 31.42 8.87 22.55 - - - - - - - -
05/02/91 3142 3.38 254 0 - — 330 140 1 2.0 9.0 -
05/30/91 31.42 8.87 2255 - - - - - - - -
06/13/91 31.42 - - - - . _ _ B B
07/12/91 31.42 - - - - . . B B __ -
08/07/91 31.42 - - - - 1,500 400 79 13 61 .

0-4816.x1s#386504
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street
Qakland, California

WELL ]

DATE -0
C-4 (cont)
09/24/91 31.42 - - - - - - - - - -
10/18/91 31.20 8.23 22.97 - - - - - - - -
11/05/91 31.20 8.30 22.90 - - 310 130 11 2.6 6.8 -
01/06/92 31.20 8.36 22.84 - - - - - - - .
01/16/92 31.20 845 22.75 - - - - - - - -
01/22/92 31.20 8.39 22.81 - - - - - - - -
01/28/92 31.20 .43 2277 - - - - - -- _— -
02/04/92 31.20 8.48 22.72 - - 300 100 26 24 14 -
02/14/92 31.20 8.62 22.58 - - - - - - - -
02/21/92 31.20 8.60 22,60 - - - - - - - -
02/25/92 31.20 8.70 22.50 - - - - - - - -
03/06/92 31.20 - - - - - - - - - -
03/19/92 31.20 9.45 21.75 - - - - - - - --
05/06/92 31.20 9.38 21.82 - - 200 26 <0.5 i.2 1.4 -
08/31/92 31.20 932 21.88 - - 190 20 12 1.7 1.7 -
12/01/92 31.20 8.97 2223 - - 72 50 0.5 <0.5 13 -
03/15/93 33.85 12.47 3385 - - 84 2.1 0.9 <0.5 <1.5 -
06/08/93 33.85 13.30 20.55 - - 74 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 -
09/07/93 33.85 13.00 20.85 - - <50 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/09/94 33.85 12.69 21.16 - - <50 5.0 40 <0.5 4.0 -
06/17/94 33.85 12.77 21.08 - - 120 43 18 2.8 43 -
00/13/94 33.85 11.95 21.90 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/26/94 33.85 11.94 21.91 - - - - - - - -
11/29/94 33.85 12.25 21.60 - - <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/29/95 33.85 13.47 20.38 - - <50 0.5 <0.5 ‘ <0.5 <0.5 -
06/19/95 33.85 14.47 19,38 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/28/95 33.85 13.88 19.97 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/27/95 33.85 12.71 21.14 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <2.5
03/26/96 33.85 13.27 20.58 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/20/96 33.85 14.25 19.60 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/30/96 33.85 13.65 20.20 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/12/96 33.85 13.34 20.51 - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 .
9-4816.x1s/#386504 8
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street

QOakland, California
] .- , .- SPH - ' ’
WELL 1D/ TOC ~ GWE DTW SPHT Removed - TPHG B T E X MTBE
DATE () __(msb) ) () (galtons) _pb} - __ (@b (o) @ph) (ppb) (opb)
C-4 (cont)
03/31/97 33.85 14.15 19.70 - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/27/97 33.85 13.89 19.96 - - <50 .5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
12/18/97 33.85 13.51 20.34 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
06/22/98 33.85 15.47 18.38 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
12/23/98 13.85 13.88 19.97 - - - - - - - -
06/23/99 33.85 13.55 20.30 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/23/99 33.85 12.56 21.29 - - - - - - - -
06/28/00 33.85 13.38 20.47 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
12/27/00 33.85 12.00 21.85 0.00 - - - - - - -
06/15/01 33.85 12.60 21.25 0.00 a <50 <0.50 0.89 <0.50 0.83 <25
12/14/01 33.85 12.14 21.71 0.00 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
06/17/02 33.85 12.74 21.11 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
12/12/02 33.85 12.05 21.80 0.00 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
06/25/03° 33.85 12.60 21.25 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Cc5
10/30/90 31.25 9.14 22.11 - - 20,000 2,500 3,300 320 2,200 -
01/04/91 31.25 - 22.55 0.31 - -- - - - - -
01/07/91 31.25 926 22.36 0.04 - - - - i n _
01/11/9 31.25 -- 23.08 0.73 - . - " _ _ _
02/15/91 31.25 - 24.70 2.74 - - - - - N _
05/02/91 31.25 - 22.02 2.00 - - - - n _ .
05/30/91 31.25 - 24.78 2.70 - - - - . _ _
06/13/91 31.25 - 24.70 2.77 - - - _ . N _
07/12/91 31.25 -- 25.10 272 - - - _ _ i _
08/07/91 3125 - - 2.69 - - - N . _ N
— o/ 3L25 — - - - - - - -
10/18/91 30.16 - 24.71 2.51 - . oL T T o
11/05/91 30.16 - 2447 2.29 - - — - - - -
01/06/92 30.16 - 24.68 - - - - _ _ B ~
01/16/92 30.16 - 24.03 1.82 - - - _ B _ _
9-4816.x1s/#386504 9
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816

301 14th Street
Qakland, California

WELL 1D/ - T CEC T nenXo s MIB
DATE = . pphy by ppb) . {ppb)
C-5 (cont) =

01/22/92 30.16 - 24.01 1.67 - - - - - - -
01/28/92 30.16 - 23.79 1.46 - - - - - . =
02/04/92 30.16 - 23.81 1.54 - - - - - - -
02/14/92 30.16 - 22.79 1.59 - - - - - - -
02/21/92 30.16 - 24.40 222 - - - - - - -
02/25/92 30.16 - 2325 1.03 - - - - - - -
03/06/92 30.16 - 23.20 1.19 - - - - - - -
03/19/92 30.16 - - - - - - - - - -
05/06/92 30.16 - - - - - - - . - -
08/31/92 30.16 - 21.86 Sheen - - - - - - -
12/01/92 30.16 - 22.24 Sheen - - - - - - -
03/15/93 13.85 20.96 20.96 - - - - - - - -
06/08/93 33.85 13.20 20.65 - - 90,000 26,000 11,000 2,000 16,000 -
09/07/93 33.85 - - - - - - - - - -
03/09/94 33.85 12.53 21.32 - - 170,000 35,000 11,000 2,400 13,000 -
06/17/94 33.85 12.74 2111 - - 100,000 57,000 13,000 1,800 5,100 -
05/13/94 33.85 11.37 22.48 - - 120,000 1,500 5,400 1,700 19,000 -
09/26/94 33.85 11.41 22.44 - - — - - - - -
11/29/94 33.85 12.00 21.85 - - 31,000 29 220 290 3,600 -
03/29/95 33.85 13.47 2038 - - 9,300 730 420 68 1,000 -
06/19/95 33.85 14.35 19.50 - - 17,000 900 510 88 1,500 -
09/28/95 33.85 13.72 20.13 - - 29,000 3,700 1,600 180 2,300 -
12/27/95 33.85 12.48 21.37 - - 1,200 20 37 13 160 62
03/26/96 33.85 13.16 20.69 - - 650 12 0.51 <0.5 19 <25
06/20/96 33.85 12.50 21.35 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 1.9 <25
09/30/96 33.85 13.35 20.50 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 <25
12/12/96 33.85 11.83 22.02 - - 90 30 <05 <0.5 1.7 <25
03/31/97 33.85 13.85 20.00 - - 290 23 <10 <10 3.7 <5.0
06/27/97 33.85 13.04 20.81 - - 490 6.9 <1.0 <1.0 5.7 <5.0
12/18/97 33.85 13.51 20.34 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
06/22/98 33.85 15.12 18.73 - - 680 88 10 <50 76 25
12/23/98 33.85 13.65 20.20 - - - - - - - -
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street

QOakland, California
SPH
WELL 1D/ TOC GWE DTW SPHT Removed  TPHG - B T E X MTBE
DATE o) (msh ) - () (gallons __(pp® (ppb) (2b) () (ppb) . (opb)
-5 (cont
ocefzglgsw ) 33.85 13.70 20.15 - - 324 1.28 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/23/99 33.85 12.75 21.10 - - - - - - - -
06/2233/30 33.85 13.51 20.34 0.00 - <100 210 <1.0 1.6 2.8 19
12/27/00 33.85 12.35 21.50 0.00 - - - - - - -
06/15/01 33.85 12.76 21.09 0.00 - 120° 24 1.3 <0.50 1.3 .5
12/14/01 3385  INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
06/17/02 33.85 12.91 20.94 0.00 - 57 2.4 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
12/12/02 33.85 12.17 21.68 0.00 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
n6/25/03° 33.85 12.74 21.31 0.00 - <50 1 <3.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
C-6
05/02/91 30.41 8.57 21.84 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/30/91 30.41 - - - - - - - - - —
07/12/91 30.41 7.55 22.86 - - - - — - — -
08/07/91 30.41 - - - - - - - - - -
09/24/91 30.41 8.53 21.88 - - - - - - - -
10/18/91 30.41 8.23 22.18 - -~ - - - - - -
11/05/91 30.41 827 22.14 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/06/92 3041 8.32 22.00 - - - - - - - -
01/16/92 30.41 8.37 22.04 - - - - - - - -
01/22/92 3041 8.37 22.04 - - - - - - - -
01/28/92 30.41 8.42 21.99 - - - - - - - -
02/04/92 30.41 8.47 21.94 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 -
02/14/92 30.41 8.54 21.87 - - - - - - - -
02/21/92 30.41 8.58 21.83 - - - - - - _ n
02/25/92 30.41 8.70 21.71 - - - - - - - -
03/06/92  ____ _ 3041 $.88 21.53 - - o - - - " _ a
03/19/92 30.41 9.49 20.92 - - - - B -- - =
05/06/92 30.41 9.39 21.02 - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/31/92 30.41 9.27 21.14 - - 80 <0.5 <05 <0.5 24 -
01/21/93 30.41 9.50 20.91 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
5-4816.x1s/4#386504 11
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Strect
Oakland, California

C-6 (cont =

03/12193 ! 33.09 13.09 20.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
06/08/93 33.09 13.37 19.72 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/07/93 33.09 13.34 19.75 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/09/94 33.09 12.79 20.30 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/17/94 33.09 12.88 20.21 —~ - <50 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 -
09/13/94 33.09 12.20 20.89 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 -
09/26/94 33.09 12.15 20.94 - - — - -~ -~ S -
11/29/94 33.09 12.61 20.48 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
03/29/95 33.09 13.97 19.12 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
06/19/95 33.09 1455 18.54 - -~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
09/28/95 33.00 14.03 19.06 - -~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/27/95 33.09 12.89 20.20 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/26/96 33.09 1332 19.77 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/20/96 33.09 14.19 18.90 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 Q5
09/30/96 33.09 13.62 19.47 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
12/12/96 33.09 1337 19.72 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/31/97 33.09 14.21 18.88 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/27/97 33.09 13.83 19.26 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25
12/18/97 33.09 13.62 19.47 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
06/22/98 33.09 15.41 17.68 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/23/98 33.09 13.99 19.10 - - - - -~ -~ - _
06/23/99 33.00 14.51 18.58 —~ - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/23/99 33.09 13.48 19.61 - - - - - - - -
06/28/00" 33.09 14.27 18.82 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
12/27/00 33.09 13.06 20.03 0.00 - - - - - - -
06/15/01 33.09 13.40 19.69 0.00 - <50 <0.50 0.79 <0.50 1.0 s
12/14/01 33.09 12.99 20,10 0.00 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - ~ - -
06/17/02 33.00 13.60 19.49 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
12112/02 33.09 12.81 20.28 0.00 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
06/25/03° 33.09 13.51 19.58 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816

301 14th Street
Oakland, California
- ‘ " sPH - . -
WELL ID/ Joc . GWE.  DTW . SPHT  Removed - - TPHG . .- B - T R X MTBE
DATE Gy . (nsh (e} &) (gollonsy - (pph} (ppb) (epb) e __(epd). 72
C-7 :
05/02/91 30.56 8.75 21.81 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/30/91 30.56 - - - - - - - - - -
07/12/91 30.56 2.41 22.15 - - - - - - - -
08/07/91 30.56 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/24/91 30.56 9.03 21.53 - - - - - - - -
10718/91 30.56 8.49 22.07 - - - - - -~ - -
11/05/91 30.56 8.55 22.01 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/06/92 30.56 8.53 22.03 - -- - - - - - -
01/16/92 30.56 8.58 21.98 -- - -- - - - - -
01/22/92 30.56 8.51 22.05 - -- - - == - - -
01/28/92 30.56 8.55 22.01 - - - - - - - -
02/14/92 30.56 8.62 21.94 - - - - - - - -
02/21/92 30.56 8.62 21.94 - - - - - - - -
02/25/92 30.56 8.74 21.82 - - - - - - - -
03/06/92 30.56 8.91 21.65 - - - - - - - -
03/19/92 30.56 9.64 20.92 - - - - - - - -
05/06/92 30.56 9.35 21.21 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/31/92 30.56 9.17 21.39 - - <50 <{.5 0.7 <0.5 0.9 -
12/01/92 30.56 8.77 21.79 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 -
03/15/93 33.06 12.12 20.94 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
06/08/93 33.06 13.07 19.99 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/07/93 33.06 13.06 20.00 - - 2800 63 36 41 40 -
03/09/94 33.06 12.36 20.70 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/17/94 33.06 12.47 20.59 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 -
00/13/94 33.06 11.83 2123 - - 65 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/26/94 33.06 11.84 21.22 - - - - - - - -
11/29/94 33.06 13.28 19.78 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03729195 33.56 13 19,39 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/19/95 33.06 14.13 18.93 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/28/95 33.06 13.54 19.52 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/27/95 33.06 10.38 22.68 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
03/26/96 33.06 12.81 20.25 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street
Qakland, California

sl

B

C-7 (cont)
06/20/96
09/30/96
12/12/96
03/31/97
06/27/97
12/18/97
06/22/98
12/23/98
06/23/99
12/23/99
06/28/00
12/27/00
06/15/01
12/14/01
06/17/02
12/12/02
06/25/03"

L5

05/02/91
05/30/91
07/12/91
08/07/91
09/24/91
10/18/N
11/05/91
01/06/92
01/16/52
01/22/92
01/28/92
02/04/92

9-4816.xIs/#386504

33.06
33.06
33.06
33.06
33.06
33.06
33.06
33.06
33.06
33.06
33.06
33.06
33.06
33.06
33.06
33.06
33.06

30.12
30.12
30.12
30.12
30.12
30.12
30.12
30.12
30.12
30.12
30.12
30.12

13.71
13.20
12.75
13.62
12.34
13.06
14.83
13.39
13.81
i2.92
13.63
12.47

UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER
UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER

13.67
12.32
1291

8.88

8.719
8.36
8.42
8.39
8.49
8.42
8.47
8.50

19.35
19.86
20.31
19.44
20.72
20.00
18.23
19.67
19.25
20.14
1943
20.59

19.99
20.74
20.15

21.24

2133
21.76
21.70
21.73
21.63
21.70
21.65
21.62

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

<50 <(.5

<50 <0.5

<50 <0.5

<50 <0.5

<50 <0.5
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
<50 <(.5

<50 <0.5

<50 <0.50
<50 <0.50
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
<50 <{.5
5,000 <0.5
6,300 <0.5
5,100 <0.5
5,300 <2.5

14

<0Q.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.50

<0.50

<0.5

<25
<25
<25
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<50

<25

<2.5

<0.5

As of 06/25/13




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Former Chevron Service Station #9-48 16
301 14th Street

Oakland, California
‘ TSPH - - )
WELL 1D/ TOC GWE bTW = SPHT - Removed  TPH-G B . T E X MTBE
DATE () (msh) () (@) (gallons (ppt) ety (pt) (e (&ph) eb_
C-8 (cont)
02/14/92 30.12 8.59 21.53 - - - - - - - -
02/21/92 30.12 8.61 21.51 - - - - - - - -
02/25/92 30.12 8.73 21.39 - - - - - - - -
03/06/92 30.12 8.91 21.21 - - - - - - - -
03/19/92 30.12 9.55 20.57 - - - - - - - -
05/06/92 30.12 935 20.77 - - 3,700 <0.5 29 110 130 -
08/31/92 30.12 9.21 20.91 - - 1,100 1.3 2.0 31 48 -
12/01/92 30.12 .95 21.17 - - 3,400 <0.5 19 140 290 -
03/15/93 32.77 13.01 19.76 - - 4,200 <0.5 20 54 33 -
06/08/93 32.77 13.39 19.38 - - 3,700 53 6.0 74 120 -
09/07/93 32.77 13.39 19.38 - - 2,900 70 46 39 55 --
03/09/94 32.77 12.65 20.12 - - 3,400 <0.5 6.0 46 66 -
06/17/94 32.77 12.75 20.02 - - 4,200 1.0 39 75 86 -
09/13/94 32.77 12.18 20.59 - - 3,800 <0).5 10 63 79 -
09/26/94 32.77 12.17 20.60 - - - - - - - -
11/29/94 32.77 12.61 20.16 - - 5,300 <10 40 37 39 -
03/29/95 32.77 14.18 18.59 - - 7,300 <5.0 <5.0 38 67 -
06/15/95 32.77 13.42 19.35 - - 5,700 37 <10 <10 <10 -
09/28/95 32.77 13.75 19.02 - - 12,000 <10 <10 <10 85 -
12/27/95 32.77 12.77 20.00 - - 8,200 <50 <50 <50 92 390
03/26/96 32.77 13.19 19.58 - - 4,500 <10 <10 10 <19 <50
06/20/96 32.77 13.97 18.80 - - 4,900 <5.0 7.8 6.6 <5.0 <25
09/30/96 32.77 13.43 19.34 - - 3,900 39 6.5 <50 59 <25
12/12/96 32.77 13.07 19.70 - - 3,500 58 51 ) 48 <50
03/31/97 32.77 13.87 18.90 - - 5,000 9.9 28 21 440 <25
06/27/97 32.77 12.01 20.76 - - 3,600 .5 16 15 5.4 <12
12/18/97 32.77 11.97 20.80 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
06122098 3277 — 1518 17.59 -- - 890 4.5 5.0 <25 <25 <12
12/23/98 32.77 13.73 19.04 - - - _ - - - -
06/23/99 32.77 14.20 18.57 - - 2,010 7.45 5.6 <25 <25 <25
12/23/99 32.77 13.20 19.57 - - - - - - e -
06/28/00 32.77 13.87 18.90 0.00 - 1,500 4.1 17 8.6 18 54
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street
Qakland, California

WEL)
DATE .

C-8 (conf} T 3
127/00 32.77 12.73 20.04 0.00 - - - - -

;)2/15/01 32.77 13.09 19.68 0.00 - 1,400° 92 93 12 2 <25
12/14/01 32.77 12.64 20.13 0.00 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
06/17/02 32.77 13.31 19.46 0.00 - 2,300 26 1.8 2.2 <75 <5
12112/02 32.77 12.44 20.33 0.00 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
06/25/03" 3277 13.16 19.61 0.00 - 380 <05 150 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Cc-9

05/02/91 30.15 8.88 2127 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 038 -
03/30/91 30.15 - -- - - - - - - - -
07/12/91 30.15 8.58 21.57 - - - - - - - -
08/07/91 30.15 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 -
08/07/91 30.15 - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.3 <0.5 -
09724/91 30.15 9.05 21.10 - - - -~ - - - -
10/18/91 30,15 8.48 21.67 - - - - - - - -
11/05/91 30.15 8.50 21.65 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/05/91 30.15 .50 21.65 - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/06/92 30.15 8.50 21.65 - - - - - - — -
01/16/92 30.15 8.57 21.58 - - - - - - - -
01/22/92 30.15 8.50 21.65 - - - - - - - -
01/28/92 30.15 8.52 21.63 - - - - - - — —
02/04/92 30.15 8.57 21.58 - - <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 0.7 -
02/04/92 ) 30.15 8.57 21.58 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/14/92 30.15 8.61 21.54 - - - z - - - -
02/21/92 30.15 8.63 21.52 - - - - - - - -
02/25/92 30.15 8.76 21.39 - - - - - - - -
03/06/92 30.15 8.94 21.21 - - - - - - - -
03/19/92 30.15 9.63 20.47 - - - - - - <0.5 -
05/06/92 30.15 9.34 20.81 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/31/92 30.15 9.18 20.97 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/01/92 30.15 .88 21.27 - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <05 <15 -
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Tabie 1

Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street

Ozakland, California

‘ 'SPH ' R E
WELL 1D/ TOC.. . GWE = . DTW SPHT.- . Removed - TPH-G. B T E - X MTBE .
DATE ) (misl) ) () . fgallonsy - - (pb) [ .~ @pH)- {(ept) _(ppb) {ppb) _(opb). -
C-9 (cont)
03/15/93 32.70 12.28 20.42 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/08/93 32.70 13.27 19.43 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/07/93 32.70 13.30 19.40 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/09/94 32.70 12.46 20.24 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 -
06/17/94 32.70 12.57 20.13 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/13/94 32.70 12.02 20.68 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/26/94 32.70 12.03 20.67 -~ - - - - - - -
11/29/94 32.70 12.46 20.24 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/29/95 32.70 14,00 18.70 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/19/95 32.70 14.22 18.48 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 -
05/28/95 32.70 - - - - R - - - - -
12/27/95 32.70 - - - - - - - - - -
03/26/96 32,70 12.97 19.73 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/20/96 32.70 13.75 18.95 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/30/96 32.70 13.22 19.48 - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <25
12/12/96 32.70 12.85 19.85 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/31/97 32.70 13.76 18.94 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/27/97 32.70 13.29 19.41 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
12/18/97 32.70 12.93 19.77 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
06/22/98 32.70 14.85 17.85 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25
12/23/98 32.70 13.41 19.29 - - - - - - - -
06/23/99 32.70 14.02 18.68 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/23/99 32.70 12.93 19.77 - - - - - - - -
06/28/00 32.70 13.62 19.08 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <25
12/27/00 32.70 12.51 20.19 0.00 - - - - - Z
06/15/01 32.70 12.91 19.79 0.00 -~ <50 <0.50 1.4 <0.50 0.95 Q.5
12/14/01 32.70 12.47 20.23 0.00 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
06/17/02 32.70 12.79 19.91 0.00 - <50 <0.50 0.52 <0.50 <15 <25
12/12/02 3270  INACCESSIBLE - COVERED BY DUMPSTER — - - - - -
06/25/03" 32.70 12.97 19.73 0.00 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street
Qakland, California

MW-10

01/21/93 31.59 10.32 21.27 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/15/93 31.59 12.18 21.10 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
06/08/93 33.28 13.33 19.95 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 -
09/07/93 33.28 13.35 19.93 - - <250 <5 <25 <25 <2.5 -
03/09/94 33.28 12.77 20.51 - - <50 1.0 0.5 <0.5 0.9 -
06/17/94 33.28 12.86 20.42 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/13/94 33.28 12.19 21.09 - - <50 2.1 0.7 <0.5 1.1 -
09/26/94 33.28 12.18 21.10 - - - - - - - -
11/20/94 33.28 12.54 20.74 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/29/95 33.28 13.88 19.40 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/19/95 33.28 14.56 18.72 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
00/28/95 33.28 14.00 19.28 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/27/95 33.28 13.03 20.25 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
03/26/96 33.28 13.52 19.76 - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <05 <0.5 <25
06/20/96 33.28 14.30 18.98 - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/30/96 3328 13.73 19.55 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
12/12/96 33.28 13.46 19.82 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25
03/31/97 33.28 14.38 18.90 - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/27/97 33.28 14.07 19.21 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5
12/18/97 33.2% 13.70 19.58 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - — -
06/22/98 33.2% 15.79 17.49 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/23/99 3328  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - _
12/23/99 33.28 1371 19.57 - - - - - - _ -
06/23/00 3328 14.63 18.65 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
12/27/00 3328 13.40 19.88 0.00 - - - - - - -
06/15/01 33.28 13.76 19.52 0.00 - <50 <0.50 1.0 <0.50 1.1 <25
12/14/01 33.28 1330 19.98 0.00 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
06/17402 3328 < INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
12/12/02 33.28 12.23 21.05 0.00 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
06/25/03" 3328 13.86 19.42 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Former Chevron Service Station #0-4816
301 14th Street

Qakland, California

- "SPH :
WELL 10/ TOC GWE PTW SPHT Removed ©  TPH-G B T E X MTBE
DATE () __(msD) () ) (gallons) - {pph) &ph) (epb) . {gpb) (ppb) . {ppb).
MW-11
05/06/94 33.02 - - - - <50 1.4 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 -
05/16/94 33.02 12.44 20.58 - - - - - - - -
09/13/94 33.02 - - - - - - - - - -
09/26/94 33.02 11.93 21.09 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/29/94 33.02 12.20 20.82 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/29/95 33.02 13.62 19.40 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
06/19/95 33.02 14.10 18.92 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/28/95 33.02 13.55 19.47 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/27195 33.02 12.52 20.50 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
03/26/96 33.02 12.84 20.18 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/20/96 33.02 13.76 19.26 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
09/30/96 33.02 13.54 19.48 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <(.5 0.5 <25
12/12/96 33.02 12.78 20.24 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
03/31/97 33.02 13.66 19.36 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/27/97 33.02 13.51 19.51 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
12/18/97 33.02 13.02 20.00 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
06/22/98 33.02 14.87 18.15 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/23/99 33.02 13.82 19.20 - - UNABLE TO SAMPLE - - - -
12/23/99 33.02 12.96 20.06 - - - - - - - -
06/28/00 33.02 13.64 19.38 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
12/27/00 33.02 12.52 20.50 0.00 - - - - - - -
06/15/01 UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - - - - - -
12/14/01 UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - - - - _ .
06/17/02 33.02 13.11 19.91 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
12/12/02 33.02 12.41 20.61 0.00 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
06/25/03" 33.02 12.94 20.08 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-12
05/06/94 33.90 - - - - 160,000 69,000 16,000 1,900 7,600 -
05/16/94 33.90 12.63 21.27 - . - i _ _ __ B
09/13/94 33.90 - - - - - - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street
Oakland, California

MW-12 {(conf)
09126194 33.90 - - - - - - - - - -
11/20/94 33.90 12.80 21.10 - - 41,000 9,100 3,500 520 1,500 -
03/29/95 33.90 14.30 19.60 - -~ 16,000 4,000 1,000 230 840 -
06/19/95 33.90 15.07 18.83 - - 76,000 26,000 4,200 1,300 3,400 -
09/28/95 33.90 14.11 19.79 - - 53,000 26,000 720 820 590 -
12/27/95 33.90 13.25 20.65 - - 4,800 150 130 29 910 <25
03126196 33.90 13.89 2001 - - $9 0.86 <05 <0.5 93 <25
06/20/96 33.90 14,12 1978 . - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 086 <25
09/30/96 33.90 13.63 2027 - - <50 0.52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
12/12/96 33.90 13.40 20.50 - - <50 <05 <05 - <05 <0.5 <25
03/31/97 33.90 14.71 19.19 - - 230 0.85 <05 0.99 1.4 <5
06127197 33.90 14.03 19.87 - - 9% 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
ABANDONED
CR-1
10/30/90 30.17 - 2.81 2.50 - - - - - - _
01/04/91 30.17 - 24.08 2.70 - - - - - . -
01/07/91 30.17 - 2330 3.00 - -~ - - - _ _
01/11/91 30.17 - 24.24 2.64 - - - - ~ _ ~
02/15/91 30.17 - 24.72 2.92 _ - - -~ - - -
05/02/91 30.17 - - - - - - - _ - -
05/30/91 30.17 -~ 3.07 242 -~ - - - - - -
06/13/91 30.17 - - - - - - - - -
07/12/91 30.17 - - -~ - - - - - - -
08/07/91 30.17 - - 2.69 - - - - - B
09/24/91 30.17 - _ - _ _ ~ 3 3 " -
10/18/91 30.17 - 23.75 2.50 - - - _ _ _ -
11/05/91 3017 ~ 23.64 243 - - _ _ ~ _ -
01/06/92 30.17 - 2357 - - - - - - - _
01/16/92 30.17 - 2341 2.30 - _ - - - -
01/22/92 30.17 - 23.44 2.24 - - _ _ _ _ -
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Groundwater Menitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street
Qakland, California

SPH . -

WELL 1D/ TOC . GWE DTW SPHT Removed . TPH-G B T E X MTBE
DATE ar) - (msh) i) () _(gallons) __.(ppb} {opb) (ppb) ppb) {epb) Eph) .
CR-1 (cont)

01/28/92 30.17 - 23.40 2.29 - - - - - - -
02/14/92 30.17 - 2331 234 - - - - - - -
02/21/92 30.17 - 24.10 3.19 - - - - - - -
02/25/92 30.17 - 23.15 1.03 - - - - - - -
03/06/92 3017 - - - - - - - - - -
03/19/92 30.17 - - - -- - - - - - -
05/06/92 3017 - - - - - - - - - -
08/31/92 30.17 - 21.84 0.41 - - - - - - -
12/01/92 30.17 - 22.06 0.21 - -- - - - - -
03/15/93 33.40 - 20.34 - - 410,000 28,000 42,000 5,200 37,000 -
06/08/93 33.40 13.33 20.07 - - 85,000 10,000 21,000 3,200 20,000 -
09/07/93 33.40 13.33 20.07 - - 180,000 50,000 48,000 5,100 33,000 -
03/09/94 33.40 12.73 20.67 - - 94,000 18,000 20,000 2,500 19,000 --
06/17/94 33.40 13.75 19.65 - - 26,000 2,400 3,600 480 6,100 -
09/13/94 33.40  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
09/26/94 33.40 - - - - - - - - - -
11/29/94 33.40 8.56 24.90 0.08 (.264 - - - - - -
12/20/94 33.40 12.49 21.62 0.89 2,000 - - - - - -
12/28/94 33.40 12.58 21.29 0.59 0.500 - - - - - -
01/03/95 33.40 12.62 21.12 0.42 0.800 - - - - - -
01/10/95 33.40 12,96 20.74 0.38 0.500 - - - - - .
01/17/93 33.40 13.02 20.45 0.09 - - - - . _ n
01/23/95 33.40 14.00 19.40 - - - - - . . R
02/07/95 33.40 13.53 19.91 6.05 0.300 - - - - - -
02/22/95 33.40 13.78 19.62 - - - - - - - -
03/07/95 33.40 13.68 19.72 - - - - - - - -
03/29/95 33.490 10.22 23.32 0.17 0.026 - - - - - -
03/30/95 3340 7.39 2601 - - - - - N _ N
04/10/95 33.40 14.01 19.39 - - - = i - —
05/07/95 33.40 14.37 19.03 - - - - - _ . ~
05/09/95 33.40 14.25 19.15 - - - - - _ _

05/12/95 33.40 14,28 19.12 - - - - . B ~
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4316
301 14th Street
Oakland, California

WELL 1D

DATE : -
CR-1 {(cont} -
05/18/95 33.40 14.41 19.03 0.05 0.264 - - - - - -
05/26/95 33.40 14.35 19.05 - - - - - - - B
06/08/95 33.40 14.24 19.16 - - - - - - - B
06/16/95 33.40 14.48 18.94 0.02 0.021 - - - - - -
06/19/95 33.40 14.46 12.95 0.01 0.010 - - - - - -
06/20/95 33.40 14.50 18.90 - - - - - - T -
07/06/95 33.40 14.72 18.68 - - - - - - o -
07/12/95 33.40 14.69 18.71 - - - - —~ - - -
07/22/95 33.40 13.85 19.56 0.01 0.010 - - - - - -
07/27/95 33.40 14.17 19.23 - - - - - o - -
08/02/95 33.40 13.42 20.00 0.02 0.010 - - - - - -
09/28/95 33.40 13.64 19.76 - - 70,000 12,000 10,000 510 5,300 -
12/27/95 33.40 12.63 20.79 0.02 - , - - - - - -
03/26/96 33.40 12.05 21.35 - - 15,000 280 650 130 1,700 <125
06/20/96 33.40 12.98 20.42 - - 9,900 570 1,000 230 2,300 60
09/30/96 33.40 12.46 20.94 - - 3,600 200 180 52 480 <50
12/12/96 33.40 12.79 20.61 - - 21,000 850 1,400 500 4,200 <125
03/31/97 33.40 13.81 19.59 - - 9,100 300 120 220 1,200 <50
06/27/97 33.40 12.70 20.70 - - 12,000 260 330 210 1,500 <125
12/18/97 33.40 12.97 20.43 - - 7,500 210 63 110 600 <125
03/31/97 33.40 13.81 19.59 - - 9,100 300 120 220 1,200 <50
06/27/97 33.40 12.70 20.70 - - 12,000 260 330 210 1,500 <125
12/18/97 33.40 12.97 20.43 - - 7,500 210 63 110 600 <125
02/16/98 33.40 14.95 18.45 - - 5,900 58 25 58 770 <100
06/22/98 33.40 14.85 18.55 - - 17,000 410 260 400 1,500 1,800
12/23/98 33.40 13.26 20.14 - - 2,900 210 16 94 380 <25
12/23/98' 33.40 13.26 20.14 - - - - - - - 2.0
01/28/99 33.40 13.30 20.10 - - 4290 168 335 178 412 189
06/23/99 33.40 13.36 20.04 - - 5,840 636 124 101 580 <100
12/23/99 33.40 12.31 21.09 - - 20,900 356 <25 175 555 <125
06/28/00 NP 3340 13.12 20.28 0.00 - 750° 49 <25 53 <25 <13
12/27/00 33.40 11.92 21.48 0.00 - 2,720 533 17.1 7.5 167 <125
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816

301 14th Street

Oakland, California
. spH © T T
WELL 1/ TOC ~  GWE DTW .  SPHT Removed ~ “TPH-G -~ = B - T E X MTBE
DATE () (msh @) () Ggallons) __-(ppt) .- (pb) . (pph) @b - (ppb) @b
CR-1 (cont) .
06/15/01 33.40 12.32 21.08 0.00 - 210 7.3 2.0 1.3 3.0 5.2
12/14/01 3340  INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
06/17/02 33.40 12.48 20.92 0.00 - 1,600 290 3.5 25 45 <2.5 7
12/12/02 33.40 11.72 21.68 0.00 - 1,300 120 <2.0 15 44 <2.5/<2
06/25/03 3346  TNACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
VEW-3
12/20/94 - - 20.43 - -~ - - - - - -
12/28/94 - - 21.73 1.32 2.000 - - - - - -
01/03/95 - - 21.07 0.50 1.500 - - - - - -
01/10/95 - - 20.55 0.27 0.300 - - - - " -
01/17/95 - -- 20.21 0.26 0.300 - - - - - -
01/23/95 -- - 20.10 - - - - . - _ _
02/07/95 - - 19.92 0.23 0.300 - - - - - -
02/22/95 - - 19.59 0.16 0.100 - -~ - - . -
03/07/95 - - 10.47 0.12 0.100 - - . . _ _
03/30/95 - - 1985 " _ . _ _ _ _ __
04/10/95 - - 19.31 0.07 0.100 - - . - ~ 3
05/07/95 - - 19.00 0.07 0317 - - . - 3 B
05/09/95 - - 19.04 0.04 0.005 - - _ _ 3 N
05712195 - - 18.80 0.04 0.008 - - . . N -
05/18/95 - - 19.27 0.04 0.264 - - . - B _
05/26/95 - - 19.02 0.02 0.005 - - . B B ~
06/08/95 - - 18.94 0.05 0.040 - - - - _ a
06/16/95 - - 19.00 0.04 0.021 - - - . B 3
06/19/95 - - 19.00 0.02 0.010 - - - - . .
06129195 S S 19.03 - - - - - . i )
07/06/95 -- - 12.81 - . — _ n - —~ -
0712195 - - 19.12 0.01 0.026 - - - B B -
07/22/95 - - 19.09 - _ _ - _ B . ~
07/27/95 -- - 16.10 _ . B _ B ~ _ -
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Strest

Oakland, California

a1 SPH-

WELL DY, JTOC -
DATE -5 3% lggy t i _ppb) . Aqppb}-  (opb)
VEW-3 (cont)
08/02/95 - - 19.99 0.02 0.020 - - - - - -
09/28/95 - - 19.38 - - - - - - - -
12/27/95 - - 20.74 0.02 - - - - - . -
03/26/96 - - 21.04 - = - - - - - -
06/20/96 - - 20.32 - - - - - - - B
09/30/96 - - 20.87 - - - - - - - -
12/12/96 - - 20.18 - - - = - - - -
03/31/97 -- - 19.38 - - - - - - - ”
06/27/97 -- - - - - - - - - - -
ABANDONED
TRIP BLANK
05/02/91 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/07/91 - - - — - <50 <05 <03 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/05/91 - - - — - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/04/92 - - - - — <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
05/06/92 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/31/92 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/01/92 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/15/93 — - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
06/08/93 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/07/93 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/09/94 - - - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/17/94 — - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/13/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/26/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/29/94 - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/29/95 - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
06/19/95 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/28/95 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/27/95 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
94816 xIs/4386504 24
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street

Oakland, California
~ SPH : .
WELL Ty TOC . GWE - DTW SPHT Removed TPH-G ) B T E X MTBE
DATE - N2 —__(msh () (i) - {galions) (eph) - {pph) (pph) {ppH) - (ppb) _{peb).
TRIP BLANK (cont)
03/26/96 - - - — - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <2.5
06/20/06 . - " - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/30/96 - - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/12/96 - - - - -— <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/31/97 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/27/97 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <235
12/18/97 -- - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.6 <2.5
02/16/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/22/98 - - - -— - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/23/98 - - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5
01/28/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
12/23/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5
06/28/00 - - - - - <50 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.92 <2.5
12/27/00 - - - -~ - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 <0.500 <2.50
06/15/01 - - - . -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <2.5
QA
12/14/01 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
06/17/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <25
12/12/02 - - - - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
06/25/03" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
w
9-4816.x15/#386504 25
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Former Chevron Service Station #0-4816
301 14th Street

Oakland, California
EXPLANATIONS:
Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 28, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (ppb) = Parts per Billion
(ft.) = Feet B = Benzene NP =No Purge
GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toluene — = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(msl) = Mean sea level E = Ethylbenzene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
DTW = Depth to Water X =Xylenes
SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness MTBE = Methyl! tertiary butyl ether

SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons

1 .
Confirmation run.

Resampled.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

¢ Laboratory report indicates sample was originally analyzed within EPA recommended holding time at a dilution. Sample was re-analyzed outside
holding time and reported. )

3 Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fucl quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.

¢ Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

7 MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

#  BTEX and MTBE hy EPA Method 8260.

2
3

9-4816.x1s/#386504 26 f
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Table 2
Groundwater Menitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street

Qakland, California

WELL ID DATE . ETHANOL TBA . MTBE' - -DIPE . "ETBE ) TAME 1,2-DCA EDB
. ' X _oph) (rpb) : prb) ppty - e (prb) . (et} (ppb)
C-1 12/12/02 <3500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2

06/25/03 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
C-2 12/12/02 <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2

06/25/03 <50 <5 0.7 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
C-3 12/12/02 <500 <100 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 7 <3.0

06/25/03 <500 <50 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
C4 06/25/03 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
C-5 06/25/03 <50 <5 <0.5 <B.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
C-6 06/25/03 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
C-7 06/25/03 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
C-8 06/25/03 <50 <5 <6.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
C-9 06/25/03 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5
MW-19 06/25/03 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 o <0.5 <0.5 <5

9.4816.x1s/4386504 27
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Table 2

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816

30] 14th Street
QOakland, California
WELL ID DATE ETHANOL “TBA _ MIBE DIPE _ETBE. - TAME 1,2-DCA EDB
o _.{ppb) - - = ppb). - - fppb) (ppb) .- . {pph) . . - {pph) (oph) - {ppbi
MW-11 N6/25/03 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <f.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
CR-1 12/12/02 <500 <100 . <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
06/25/03 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - v
— e
EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol

MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyt ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether

1.2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane
(ppb) = Parts per billion

-- = Not Analyzed

9-4816.x1s/4386504
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE - |
" GROUNDWATER SAMPLING |

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere 10 the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to an’a-.]y‘sis by the analytical laboratory. Prior 1o sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlied and sample

preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence Of absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an intenj'face
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water Jevel measurements are collected with a static water level indicator an‘d are
also recorded in the field notes, prior 10 purging and sampling any wells.
Afier water levels are collected and prior 10 sampling, i purging is 10 occur, each well is purg ed a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three {imes
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize. I
Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bajlers. The water samples are transferred from the
“bailer into appropriate conlainers. Pre—preserved containers, supplied by analytical Jaboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed 10 preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the Jaboratory to use in maint ining
quality assurance/quality control standards, The samples are labeled to include the job number, spmple
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's ij}itials.
The water samples are placed in 2 cooler, maintained at 40C for transport 1o the Jaboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody unti} delivered to the laboﬁatory.
|
The chain of custody document includes the job number, 1ype of preservation, if any, analysis req ested,
sample identification, date and 1ime collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who seceives or surrenders the samples,
bepinning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel. I
A Jaboratory supplied mp blank sccompanies gach sampling set. For sampling sets greater han 20
samples, 5% rip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples. |

As 1equested by Chevron Products Company, the purge waier and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities 1 wansported by TWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick. California.

N:Californig\forms\chevron SOP.02-03-03




| 7/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-4816 Job Number: 386504
Site Address: 301 14Th Street Event Date: (/0 /02 (inclusive)
rd
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: f“é'/,, 4,%“” .
Well ID C - Date Monitored: ¢ /oer/e Well Condition: &
Well Diameter  ¢"2)/ 4 in.
Volume 34°= 0.02 1"=0.04 =017 3= 0.38
Total Depth 33 =0t Factor (VF) 4=066 5°=102 6= 1.50 12"= 5.80
Depth to Water O 23 .
// & >4 WF__ /7 = /. 5‘ g %3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: (g gal.
. . Time Started: (2400

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed; (2490 hws)
Disposable Bailer — Disposable Bailer w— § Depth to Producl: pE ft
Stainless Sieel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: / i |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicknessg? ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmatiopfescription:
Grundfos Skimmer / pMssorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Reprioved from Skimmer.____ gal

AmtRemoved from Well: gal

‘oduct Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): S

Weather Conditions: Svities ~ AT

Sample Time/Date: _ 2o %'/ La{zﬂo 3 Water Color: Ocoudld / Odor: Ao |
Purging Flow Rate: ——— gpm. Sediment Description: '
Did weli de-water? 0 If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gel) P {umhosfcm) ) {mgiL) (mv)
e A7 AR .G S 26
TS yd Cr. 29 53/ 2. £
L 2ere (r & -Fo lo 2O At &«
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE i LABORATORY ANALYSES
C -/ (& xvosviell  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(B260)
8 OXYS(8260)
COMMENTS: _gJEw) wEL DE;mTjr»

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(]/" Gerrier-Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClienVFaciiity #: ChevronTexaco #9-4816 Job Number: 386504
Site Address:  30114Th Street ' Event Date: o/ D Sz (inclusive)
7 ?
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: T ani <.
rd
Well ID . Date Monitored: __z, /o<p ¢~ Well Condition: 0.l
Well Diameter ! 4 in ‘
Volume I4"=0.02 1=004 2=017 3=038
Total Depth Pl oo ft. Facior (VF) 4'=066 5=102 6'= 150 12 580
Depthto Water Jde- -5 i,
5. qg xVF A = ?3 %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: i@gal.
Time Started;
Purge Equipment; Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed:
Disposable Baller — Disposable Baller — Depth to Product:
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Baller Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump’ Other: Visual Confirmation/DgscCription;
Grundfos Skimmer / Absefbant Sock {circle one)
Other: from Skimmer:; gal
oved from Well: gat
ct Transferred to
Start Time (purge); >l Weather Conditions: < alklid / /:/’g?"
Sample Time/Date:  J 24| / 0/95'/0_ 2 - Water Color: Clovpy ” Odor: S TBHT
Purging Flow Rate: ~— gpm. " Sediment Description:
Did we!l de-water? Py If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. CRP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (vmhosicm) (CIF) {mgiL) (mv)
/22% { 2, 2¢ 280 245
123 2 2. 20 P2¢ 225
1235~ 2Ah. P __U8B Lo
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE iD {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
c- 2 ¢  xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
8 OXYS(8260)
(-f-
N\
<
COMMENTS: _A)Eu/ WEL Dzjmﬂ =

Add/Replaced Lock: ‘Adleeplaced Piug:

fﬁe:



| cj/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING l

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClienVFacilty # ChevronTexaco #9-4816 Job Number: 386504
Site Address: 301 14Th Street Event Date: (p/gg‘/p ) 2 (inclusive}
. [
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: it O
. \Jg;
Well ID A Date Monitored: ¢, /o7 Well Condition: 2.k
Well Diameter 1 4 in
—@ = Volume 4= 002 1= 0.04 =017  3'=0.38
Total Depth 2%.3< . Factor (VF) =066 5'=1.02 = 150 12= 5.80
Depthto Water  Jo. 97 .
%. A% WF_ s F = l Y2 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: (/}/ Z- gal.
Time Staried:;
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed:
Disposable Baller / Disposable Bailer — Depth to Product:
Stainless Stesl Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ‘ P
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thilckness:./
Suction Pump Other: Visual ConfirmationBescription:
Grundfos Skimmer / MSsorbant Sock {circle ¢
Other; Amt Repfoved from Skimmer:____|
AmiRemoved from Well:
‘oduct Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 1008 Weather Conditions: SoAIs / /—/—0‘ 17
Sample Time/Date: _ ;0457 | (e ' ag[g_‘;’ Water Color: Cleouodut / Odor: Les
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: .51464.:1./
Did well de-water? Vi) If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.} {gal) P (umhosicm) ﬁ) {mgiL} (mv)
(22! 1Yz .08 __3F -2
1024 3.0 (p-23 %20 /7Y
1032 Uiz 3 __ 5% /9.2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#} CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV, TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
C -2 (, *voaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
8 OXYS(8260)
COMMENTS: _aJ¢ ) wWell D;::"ﬂﬁ/ .
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/‘ GerTLER - Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faclity#: ChevronTexaco #9-4816 Job Number: 386504
Site Address: 301 14Th Street Event Date: . /4(75'- S @ (inclusive)
\ : 7 7
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: iy O
rd
Well ID C - Date Monitored: C%{ Zs"ﬁlz 7 Well Condition: - b
Well Diameter ! 4 in 3
—> — volume 34m=002 1"=0.04  2"=047 *= (0,38
Total Depth S0. 8¢ 1. Faciar (VF) =066 =102 6= 150 12" 580
Depth to Water 21.25 . '
9’. o xXVF__-/ ?" =/ @_3 X3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: __i-__,, gal.
. Time Started: : (2400 }5)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Balled: (2 hrs)
Disposable Baller Disposable Baller et Depth o Product: it
Stalnless Steel Bailer Pressure Baller Depth to Water: yd
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suetion Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Degefiption:
Grundfos nt Sock {circle one)
Other: rom Skimmer: gal
H gal
Start Time (purge): 073% Weather Conditions: LRy,
Sample Time/Date: __ oo ! qu gﬁog Water Color. LAo7. Fnun” "odor: O '
Purging Flow Rate: ~ —— gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? /2 If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. . ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosicm) ) (mgiL) (mV)
09 /2 = 7Y /9.5~
0 74, 3.0 (¢- 0 (o SO 29,/

o%sy S0 _ben _@¥3 /2.0

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER I REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES

C -4 (p xvoeviall ~ YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
8 OXYS(8260)

COMMENTS: _AJEw/ wE! | 'DE,ﬂ’ﬂ-l S

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




| (/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #. ChevronTexaco #9-4816 Job Number: 386504
Site Address: 301 14Th Street Event Date: o/ e /o2 {inclusive)
i &
City: Oakland, CA Sampler. T etsy £
Well ID C - & Date Monitored: __ /5 ;_/g;_ Well Condition: -le
Well Diameter @1 4 n v o s o
clume "= (.02 "= 0.04 2"=0.17 "= 0,
Total Depth 21.90 . Factor (VF) 4=066 =102 6% 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water 211 fi.
/8 79 WF_ ] = /. F38  x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: __ S ){ 2 gal

. . Time Started;, : (240Q.bfs)
Purge Equipment: ' Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Baller — Disposable Bailer " Depth to Product: P . it
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: / i |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness,” - ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Defscription:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absefbant Sock (circle ohe)
Other; SR I |

gal
Praduct Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): /e Weather Conditions: 5;/,1/4/4/- / /9/49 /

Sample Time/Date: 22 1 g!rﬁ'g{é; Water Color. .67 :ggel,”/) ‘" Odor: 202 |
Purging Flow Rate: _—— gpm. ediment Description:

Did well de-water? 20 If yes, Time:

Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gak.) P {umhos/cm) F) {mg/L) (mv)
i 2 .99 __(puk 4.2
(20 4% .S _ (olew 235
11285~ S/ (0. B0 (223 22.0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER [ REFRIG, | PRESERV.TYPE { LABORATORY ANALYSES
C - 5‘ ¢ xvoavi YES HCL LANGCASTER  [TPH-G{8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
8 OXYS(8260)
COMMENTS:

LEW WEL Degwlr :

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




r-Rvan Inc.

(j/" GETTLE

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #; ChevronTexaco #9-4816 Job Number: 386504
Site Address: 301 14Th Street Event Date: /o / 9_5’[9 2 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: roanng (2.
7
Well ID ¢ - Date Monitored: (o / 2e~/>%  Well Condition: o\
Well Diameter 4 in
Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2"=0,17 3= 0,38
Total Depth 295,00 .1 Factor (VF) 4=066 6=102 6= 1.50 12 580
Depth to Water /9. 5% ‘
2. é WE P = /(53 x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: __S ____ gal.

Time Started:
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed:
Disposable Baller ~ Disposable Baller / Depth to Product;
Staintess Steel Baller ‘ Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ‘
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicknes _._ift
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/&fescription;
Grundfos Skimmer / AbSorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Resrfbved from Skimmer; gal

A emovedfromWell:___  gal

roduct Transferred to:_ ‘

Start Time (purge): W

Weather Conditions:

e

Sample Time/Date: /oo (o I 25/03 Water Color: Z.&7. B,ee)u_mf Qdor: A
Purging Flow Rate: __——— gpm. Sediment Description: PCerer 7S
Did well de-water? 0 If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosferm) @IF) (mgiL) (mv)
/53 '/ 2.0 L8/ 2[00
/SY 2.0 (.22 2@ 202
/557 Ko L 58 /060 / 9,3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
C -G (, xvoavill YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(B015YBTEX+MTBE{8260)/
8 OXYS(8260)
COMMENTS:

ANEw well Degm# .

Add/Replaced Lock;

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




| /" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-4816 Job Number: 386504
Site Address: 301 14Th Street Event Date: (o / {75’/ﬂ3 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: ~Tontes C-
Well 1D C - 7 Date Monitored: (o / zg/y »$  Well Condition: . 2
Well Diameter (2)/ 4 in.
Volume 3/4=0.02 1"= 0.04 2"=0.17 3*=0.38
Total Depth 32.Fo it Factor (VF) 4066 5'=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depthto Water 2./ #t.
/3. s WF | = 2.2 x3icase volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _{z Z - gal.
. i Time Started: (2400
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2408Frs)
Disposable Baller Disposabie Bailer Depth to Product; ft
Stalnless Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: pd
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: i
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/De<tription:
Grundfos 'le)
Other: gal
. eal

Start Time (purge): /2O Weather Conditions:

Sample Time/Date: /{1 /cp/z{/a; Water Color:
Purging Flow Rate: )

—  gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ~2e? | yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P {(umhos/cm) ) (mg/L) (mv)
L2 2 7.2 ey 2.
[P &~ 2.1% P59 P0-C
/B e 2./ 789 2o {
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
C -2 (» xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  {TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
8 OXYS{8260)
COMMENTS:

NEW WELI Dgﬂoni .

Add/Replaced Lock;

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(jl" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-4816 Job Number: 386504
Site Address: 301 14Th Street. ' Event Date: &) o/ o7 (inclusive)
City; Oakland, CA Sampler: ”/";ﬁ;: .
Well 1D . Date Monitored: ¢ /o /oz  Well Condition: ok
Well Diameter ! 4 in 4
Volume a4"=0.02 1"=004  2'=0147 3'=0.38
Total Depth & 30 2t Factor (VF) =066 5°=102 &'= 150 12" 580
Depth to Water 1D o) A v
/0. (09 WF_ .12 = /.8  x3(cesevolume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _éigal. ( q.) _
j H 00
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: $:2§ gt;lr;i? ((2;100 ?lrrss))
Disposable Bailer / Disposable Baller " | Depth to Product; fi
Stalnless Stes! Bailer Pressure Baller Depth to Water: )
Stack Pump Discrete Baller Hydrocarbon Thickness: &~ ft
Suction Pump Other: Visua! Confirmation/Description;
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): /Z/0 Weather Conditions: YRV, / o7
Sample Time/Date: /23%" / ¢, /2 s‘/o; Water Color: /?mb " Odor: %c«s’
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: Ma % </ Z,_a_,', Sty
Did well de-water? ¢é > 2r lfyes, Time: (35~ Volume: 2 Z gal.
1308
Time Volume H Conductivity Tem rature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.} (gal.) P (vmhosicm) ) (mgiL) (mV)
/Bl 2 lo.lo2 €52 221
/2 3% & (z- 7% 20 a2
~ 5',yz« / ._/ /
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
C - % G *vee viall  YES HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(B260)
& OXYS(8260)
COMMENTS: _c/on Jfemsiltn uel! LK Fovnn) et And> ﬁfg ;fgc::gg—,
2550/ © ?/4?/,,4,-,3) Lol Af,«/@// Lot AW pIEL | "1}

e

Q\@erlaced Lock: /=~ £9/¢d

eplaced Plug:

/ Size_ 21




. (j/" GerTrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-4816 Job Number: 386504
Site Address: 301 14Th Street ' Event Date: S Des /g 2 {(inclusive)
. I
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: ety O
r'd
Well ID . Date Monitored: ___ ¢, ZéE’£02 Well Condition: o \e—
Well Diameter I 4 in
Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2"=017 3=0.38
Total Depth 33 2ooft Factor (VF) #=066 6'=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water (9. 22 it
xy ? 2 *E - [ ?‘ = Q_??" X3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: :E gal.

. Time Started; (2400 Mfs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2440 hrs)
Disposable Baller / Disposable Bailer r/ Depth to Product; ft
Stalnless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Water! ] ] |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicknes £
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmati escription:
Grundfos Skimmer / Xbsorbant Sock (circle one)
Other, Amt Regrfoved from Skimmer: gal

Amt Kemoved from Well: gat
Product Transferred to:

Start Time {purge): refes P Weather Conditions: Sores / [T

Sample Time/Date: __/ £}l (p]2s5/pt  Water Color:__£. 67, L@ouan) ~ Odor __ QDO
Purging Flow Rate: ___ ~—gpm. Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? Al If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) P {umhosfcm) ) (mgiL) (mv)
_ gt Df _Z2l 28/ .2
(412 s O 2.0 Gl 2.0
L4izz 28 7L _967% 20-C
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
C -9 G xvoavial  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
8 OXYS(8260)

COMMENTS: _A)en) WwOEL] DE,ﬂﬂL -

Add/Reptaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(]/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-4816 Job Number: 386504
Site Address: 301 14Th Street ' Event Date: (o / gg’/y » 7 (inclusive)
£y Y —-—-———-—’ i
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: S onrns O
f
Well ID CE- ( Date Monitored: A Well Condition: EAELED DOER
Well Diameter 2] 4 in '
Volume 34"=0.02 1"=0.04 2=047 3=0.38
Total Depth . Factor (VF) =066 5'=102 6= 1.50 12'= 580
Depth to Water ft.
xVF = *3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2 hirs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer [ Depth to Product: ft
Stalnless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: / fﬂ
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Ti hif:kness;/ ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmatiop/&scription;
Grundfos / Skimmer, sorbant Sock (circle one)
Other; AmtREmoved from Skimmer; gat
/ 1 Removed from Well; gal
_~} Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: )
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color; / Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water if yes, Time: gal.
Volume H Conductivity D.0. . ORP,
(gal) P (umhos/cm) (CIF) (mg/L) )
e
—7 LABORATORY INFORMATIQN '
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
- x voa vial YES HCL /@\NCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTE TBE(8260)/
/1 ] 8 OXYS(8260
i e
d pd pd
e -~
I’/
COMMENTS: #ﬂﬂéfﬂ L B /)/fr,( .
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



od G R /
/ erTLer-Ryan Inc.
WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-4816 Job Number: 386504
Site Address: 301 14Th Street Event Date: Co / s /03 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: T ondt .
Well ID W = /0 Date Monitored: C% £:ZS’£¢9_3 Well Condition: okl
Well Diameter I 4 in P °
— Velume 3/4"= 0.02 1= 0.04 2"=0.17 3*=0.38
Total Depth 35 Y e A, Factor (VF) =066 5"=1.02 "= 150 12"= 5.80
Depth to Water _ /0.cx2_ .
I _cs"g/ XF . /P 7. L7 x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: Z 2 2_._ gal.
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: i:mg g::{;‘;?: ({M
Disposable Bailer / Disposabie Bailer l/ Depth to Product: et ft
Stalnless Stesl Bsller Pressure Baller Depth to Water: f*
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness? L5 ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual ConfirmatigafDescription:
Grundfos sorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: oved from Skimmer gal
emoved from Well gal
roduct Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 4% Weather Conditions: =y / hos —
Sample Time/Date; Water Color: _ ~Z5 7, Z@gﬂ)\j 7/ Odor: LY .
Purging Flow Rate: __ —— gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? 10 if yes, Time: Volume: gal,
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) e (umhosicm) @F) (mgiL) (mV)
R ) A/z 7./ G2/ 5.2
X, . ¢ 2. 20 598 2.8
LS50 72/ 7-2{ 893 2/ &
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#} CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M“/ ° /& G X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
8 OXYS(8260)
COMMENTS: _ AJFud wEN ’DE[/M# -
Add/Replaced L.ock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacilty #: ChevronTexaco #9-4816 Job Number: 386504
Site Address: 301 14Th Street Event Date: b/ ;g—/p 2 (inclusive)
. ( v
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: ~ lowy (-
rd
Well ID - Date Monitored: Y, Well Condition: o e
Well Diameter I 4 in
Total Depth Volume 34"= 002 1"=004  2*=017 3%=038
ep 28 -20 1 Factor (VF) 4"=066 5=102 6= 160 12'= 5.80
Depthto Water _ Do.o%s ft.
S o2 XWF__ /7 = /. «lo  x3(case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _“:L_/é_gal.
Time Staried: 0
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: T,QE Bﬁ,’;’,, ((:2:0 hrs)
Disposable Bailer L é Disposable Baller L Depth to Product;, ft
Stalniess Steel Baller Pressure Baller Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/DeScription;
Grundfos Skimmer / Abeirbant Sock (circle che)
Other: Amt Remevad from Skimmer; gal
Amt Bemoved from Well: gal
Product Transferred to: ‘
Start Time (purge): ﬁg 58’ Weather Conditions: Y
Sample Time/Date: - Water Color: Odor: Ao
Purging Flow Rate: — _ gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? 20 If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature 0.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.} P {#mhoslcm) ) {mg.) {mv)
(7T 1 /2 2.02 08t 2.2
-—i’v—&— nZ‘D Cﬂ'%, /0@71 90:‘0
[31¢2 By > - 37~___/100F (2@
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
- X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(B260)/
w1} & 8 OXYS(8260)
COMMENTS:

MEu) e DFUOT?-L -

Add/Replaced Lock;

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




Lancaster Laboratories

Chevron California Region Analysis Requesf/Cham of Cusfody

" ope e ) 0‘?0_ Sampuio;ur"f'O“TJOBZ

<

¥ Where qualitys ascence. ﬂézw fﬂd? I —— -
R¥3 3l IDFT0B00100327 Preservation Codes Presarvative Codes
Faciltty # SS#9-4816 G-R#386504 Globa Matrix TR > H= Hl T = Thiosulfate
301 14TH STREET, OAKLAND, CA N=HNO; B =N3OH
Site Address CAMBRIA § S=H,50: ©O=0ther
: Lead Consuitant:
Chevron PM‘——@R,—mc“..—b'mE'éna Court, Suite'J, Dublin, Ca. 94568 (e | 15 |5 | |3 (04 value reporting heeded .
Consultant/Office: i g0 ® Iz g 0 Must mest lowest detacﬂo:d m
Consultant Pi. Mot Deanna L. Harding (deanna@grnc.com) iE] ZD € % % s possibla for 8268 compou
sy . . By O D
- — o] 8021 MTBE Confimnation
Consultant Phone #: 925-551-7555 Fax #: 925-551-7899 E g 5 g 2 § [ Confirm highest hit by 8260
Sampler: __/, < 24 % ﬁD E _é é § 5 g; O ] Confirm at hits by 8260
Service Order #: ____OINonSAR: __ R 5 Z1E|212813 |3 g [1Run ____oxy & on highest hit
Date Tme {®1§ AERE g |5 ZI|E|E 0013 [JRun___ oxy s on all hits
Sample identification Collected | Collected | O 1O = <A Ll 1 - c mem- lRemaﬁ:s
ok lafzcha|— (X[ | x| [Z1XIx om ‘
C-1i , l20% | X X1 [l]xX X
C-? 1241 X X [ e|MX X
c-3 1045~ | X % 1e]XdX X
C -4 leoo__ |+ X1 1l1xx %
C-S 132 | X X | fle] AX X
c-b Hoeo | X w | [l [ XX X
C.-F lowi |X X | 1 ]XX S
C-% 1338 | X A X A
c-9 1420 X x| |l|Xix X
Mu-10 1514 I X X t XX X
MW - 1+ A X *A X
A
Relinquished by: Date 4 Time | Receided by: Date | Time
Turmaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) / h"’“d 1570 -2 530
STD. TAT 72 hour 48 hour uished b Time | Recalved by: Date |.Time
2 4 day 5 day &MZ@ (Eod AT yberne |77
Data Package Options (please circle if required) Refinquished by: ’________iai Time | Received by: \ m\{“
QG- Summary———— Type i — Full : - .
Type Vi (RawData)  [1Coelt Deliverable not nesded Relinquished by Commercial caéa’;? g :Ev’ ”: N Received O Date | Time
WIP (RWQCB) ups FedEx ter. \ (Dm p)\‘()b\c
Disk Temperature Upon Recsipt _’J r 3 C° Custody Seals I No
Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300 3460 Rev. 7/30/01

Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories, The pink copy should be refained by the client,




Lancaster _
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Piks, PO Box 12425, Lancasler, PA 17605-2425 +717-6566-2300 Fax:717-656-2801« www.lancaslarlabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for;

ChevronTexaco RE T ERT!

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L43}1§dl S L
San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582

Prepared by: s
S A B S P HIBE T
Lancaster Laboratories, ST . , o
2425 New Holiand Pike *" /¥ 57 B0 dpimes oyps
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 857474, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Friday, June 27, 2003.
The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-030625 NA Water ' 4073068
C-1-W-030625 Grab  Water 4073069
C-2-W-030625 Grab  Water ‘ 4073070
C-3-W-030625 Grab  Water 4073071
C-4-W-030625 Grab  Water 4073072
C-5-W-030625 Grab  Water 4073073
C-6-W-030625 Grab  Water 4073074
C-7-W-030625 Grab  Water 4073075
C-8-W-030625 Grab  Water 4073076
C-9-W.030625 Grab  Water 4073077
MW-10-W-030625 Grab  Water 4073078
MW-11-W-030625 Grab  Water : 4073079
ELECTRONIC Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen
COPY TO

1 COPY TO Cambria C/O Gettler- Ryan Atin; Deanna L. Harding



«I Lancaster

Laboratories Analysis ReportL

2425 New Hotland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2426 +717-656-2300 Fax,717-656-2681« www.lancasleriabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa L Cunningham at (717) 656-2300.

"

Respectfully Submitted,




L ancaster .
4' | aboratories Analysis Report -

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2426 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page ! of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4073068
Collected:06/25/2003 00:00 Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 06/27/2003 10:40 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/11/2003 at 11:29 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 08/11/2003
QA-T-030625 NA Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility$# 94816 Job# 386504 GRD
301 l4th St-0Oakland T0600100327 QA
62-0A
Ag Recelved
CAT AB Received Method Dilution
No., Analysis Name CAS Number Result Deteition Unite Factor
) Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Watera n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B
0201¢ Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene T1-43-2 N.D, 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analygis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 06/30/2003 16:52 Martha L Seidel 1
Method
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by B260B 8W-846 8260B 1 07/03/2003 15:51 John B Kiser 1
01146 GC VOA Watexr Prep gW-846 5030B 1 06/30/2003 16:52 Martha L Seidel n.a.

0lle3 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 07/03/2003 15:51 John B Kiser n.a.



4

Lancaster
| aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Hotland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4073069

Collected:06/25/2003 12:08 by TC

Submitted: 06/27/2003 10:40
Reported: 07/11/2003 at 11:29
Discard: 08/11/2003

C-1-W-030625 Grab Water
Facility# 94816 Job# 386504
301 1l4th St-Oakland T0600100327 C-1
625C1
CAT
No. Analysis Name CAS Number
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a.

01594

01587
02010
02011
02013
02014
02015
05401
05402
05407
05412
05415
06310

Ro.
01728

015394
01146
01163

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

GRD
As Received
As Received Method
Result Detection
Limit
N.D. 50.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or othexr
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane)} TPH-GRO range

start time.

BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B

Ethanol 64-17-5
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4
di-Igopropyl ether 108-20-3
Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3
t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8
t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0
Benzene 71-43-2
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06=-2
Toluene 108-88-3
1, 2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4
Xylene (Total} 13390-20-7

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D,
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

QODOOOU‘ODOOg
orin o nouro.

v n;onown

Laboratory Chronicle

Analysis Name Hethod

TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline
Method

BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B sW-846 B260B

GC VOR Water Prep SW-846 5030B

GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B

Analyeis

Trial# Date and Time

1

1
1
i

06/30/2003 23:07

07/03/2003 16:22
06/30/2003 23:07
07/03/2003 16:22

Page 1 of 1

10904

Units

ug/1

ug/1l
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/l
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1

Analyst
Martha L Seide

John B Kigser
Martha L Seide
John B Kiser

Dilution
Factor
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
pPilution
Factor
1 1
1
1 n.a
n.a



Lancaster . .
qlPLaboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of
Lancagter Laboratories Sample No. WW 4073070
Collected:06/25/2003 12:41 by TC Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 06/27/2003 10:40 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/11/2003 at 11:29 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Disgcard: 08/11/2003
C-2-W-030625 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 94816  Job# 386504 GRD
301 14th St-QOakland T0600100327 C-2
625C2
Ag Received
CAT Ag Received Method Diluticn
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factorxr
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50, ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO doea not include MTBE or other '
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by B260B
01587 Ethancl 64=-17-5 N.D, 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 0,7 0.5 ug/1 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D, 0.5 ug/1 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl etcher £37-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
02014 t~Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D, 5. ug/l 1
05401 Eenzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. c.5S ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05412 1i,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N,D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysaie Dilution
No. Analyeig Name Method Trial§ Date and Time Analyst Factoxr
01728 TPH-GRO - Waterp N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 06/30/2003 23:44 Martha L Seidel 1
Method
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 07/03/2003 16:54 John B Kiser 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 06/30/2003 23:44 Martha L Seidel n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water DPrep SW-846 50308 1 07/03/2003 16:54 John B Kiser n.,a,



4

Lancaster

Laboratories Analysis quort

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+* WWW. lancasterlabs.com

Pagkl of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW = 4073071
Collected:06/25/2003 10:45 by TC Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 06/27/2003 10:40 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/11/2003 at 11:29 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L431(
Discard: 08/11/2003
C-3-W-030625 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility#f 94816 Job$# 386504 GRD
301 i4th St-0Oakland TO600100327 C-3 !
|
625C3
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Anslysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH~GRO - Waters n.a. 31,000, 5,000, ug/1 100

01594

01587
02010
02011
02013
02014
02015
05401
05402
05407
05412
05415
06310

No.
Q1728

01594
01594
0ll4¢
01163

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gapoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.

BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B

Ethanol 6§4-17-5 N.D. 500. ug/1
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 5. ug/1l
di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 M.D. 5. ug/1
Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 5. ug/1
t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 5. ug/1
t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 50. ug/l
Benzene 71-43-2 9,200, 50 ug/1
1,2-Dichlorocethane 107-06-2 N.D. S ug/l
Toluene 108-88-3 840. S. ug/1
1, 2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 5. ug/1
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 860. 5 ug/1
Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 2,600, 5 ug/1

The reporting limits for the GC/MS volatile compounds were raised
because pample dilution was necessary to bring target compounds into the
calibration range of the system. ‘

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

Rnalysis
Analyeis Name Method Trial#f Date and Time Analyst
TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasocline 1 07/01/2003 02:46 Martha L Seidel

Method
BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B SW-846 8260B

BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B SW-846 B260B
GC VOAh Water Prep SW-846 S5030B
GC/ME VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B

07/03/2003 17:25 John B Kiser
07/03/2003 17:57 John B Kiser
07/01/2003 02:46 Martha I Seidel
07/03/2003 17:25 John B Kisey

[ER SR ]

o 0 00O C OO0

o o0 o000

o}

Dilution
Factor
100

10
100
n.a.
n.a.



Lancaster . .
4I Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax;717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4073072
Collected:06/25/2003 10;00 by TC Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 06/27/2003 10:40 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/11/2003 at 11:29 6001 Bollingex Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 08/11/2003
C-4-W-030625 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 94816 Job# 386504 GRD
301 l4ath St-Oakland T0600100327 C-4
625C4
A8 Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Regult Detection Unitse Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. N.D. 50, ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituente eluting prior to the ¢6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D, 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. ¢.5 ug/1 i
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alcohel 75~-65-0 N.D. 5. ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05402 1, 2-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 N.D, 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 i
05412 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 ki
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Pilution
No. Analyeis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRQ - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 07/01/2003 03:23 Martha L Seidel 1
Method
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B SW-846 B8260DB 1 07/03/2003 18:28 John B Kiser 1
0il46 GC VOA Water Prep 8W-846 5030B 1 07/01/2003 03:23 Martha L Seidel n.a.

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 07/03/2003 18:28 John B Kiger n,a,



1

_ancaster
| aboratories

Analysis R%port

2425 New Holtand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-666-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4073073

Collected:06/25/2003, 11:32 by TC

Submitted: 06/27/2003 10:40

Reported: 07/11/2003 at 11:30

Piscard: 08/11/2003

C-5-W-030625 Grab Water
Facility#f 94816 Job# 286504

301 14th St-Cakland

625C5

No,

01728

01594

01587
02010
02011
02013
02014
02015
05401
05402
05407
05412
05415
06310

No.
01728

01594
01146
01163

70600100327 C-5

As Received

Pagel of 1

Account NWumber: 10904

ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon RdA L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

GRD

Analyeis Name CAS Number Repgult

TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.

D.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

start time.

BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B

Ethanol 64-17-5 N.
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N,
di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.
Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.
t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.
t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N
Benzene 71-43-2 1.
1,2-~Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N,
Toluene 108-88-3 N.
1, 2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N
Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Dooboy

bowou

Laboratory Chronicle

Analysis Name Method

TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline
Method

BTEX + Oxygenates by 82608 SW-846 B260B

GC VOB Water Prep SW-846 5030B

GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B

Trial#
1

i
1
1

As Received |
Method t
Detection Units
Limit }
50. ug/1 1
50. ug/1 il
0.5 ug/1 i
0.5 ug/1 il
0.5 ug/l L
0.5 ug/1 1
5. ug/l ik
0.5 ug/1 ik
6.5 ug/1 0.
0.5 ug/1 il
0.5 ug/1l i
0.5 ug/1 il
0.5 ug/1l n
Analysis
Date and Time Analyst
07/01/2003 03:59 Martha L Seidel
07/03/2003 19:00 John B Kiser
07/01/2003 03:59 Martha L Seidel
07/03/2003 19:00 John B Kiser
I

ilution
actor

Dilution
Factor



| ancaster .
qI L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-856-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 « www.jancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4073074
Collected:06/25/2003 16:00 by TC Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 06/27/2003 10:40 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/11/2003 at 11:30 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 08/11/2003
C-6-W-030625 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 94816 Job# 386504 GRD
301 14th st-Oakland T0600100327 C-6
625C6
Ap Received
CAT Ae Received Method Dilution
No, Analysis Name CAS Number Regult Detection Unite Factor
Dimit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D, 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRQ does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by B260B
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02011 di-Iscpropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D, 0.5 ug/1 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.P, .5 ug/1 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alcochol 75-65-0 R.D, 5. ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
08402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D, 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05412 1, 2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D, 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total} 1330-20-7 N.D, 0.5 ug/l 1
scate of California Lab Certification No, 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Fagctor
01728 TPH-GRG - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasgocline 1 07/02/2003 04:35 Martha L Seidel 1
Method
01554 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B SW-846 B260B 1 07/03/2003 10:04 John B Kiser 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep &W-846 5030B 1 07/01/2003 04:35 Martha L Seidel n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 07/03/2003 10:04 John B Kiser n.a.



i 4' Lancaster A .
i nal Report
V' | aboratories alysis Repor
2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasler, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.iancasierlabs.com
Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No, WW 4073075
Collected:06/25/2003 16:41 by TC Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 06/27/2003 10:40 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/11/2003 at 11:30 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 08/11/2003
C-7-W-030625 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 94816 Job# 386504 GRD
301 l14th St-Oakland T0600100327 C-7
625C7
As Received
CAT Ag Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name {AS Bumber Result Detection Unitse Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. MN.D. 50. ug/1l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02011 Gi-Iscpropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75~65-0 N.D. 5. ug/1 1
05401 BenZzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.8 ug/1 1
05402 1, 2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 H.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05412 1, 2-Dibromecethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 0.6 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analyseis Name Method Trial#§ Date and Time analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasocline 1 06/30/2003 20:06 Michael F Barrow 1
Met:hod
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B  SW-846 B8260B 1 07/03/2003 1%:39 John B Kiser 1
0li4s6 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 06/30/2003 20:06 Michael F Barrow n.a
01163 GC/M5 VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 07/03/2003 11:39 John B Kiser n.a




Lancaster _
4l Laboratories Analysis Report -

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancaslerlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4073076
Collected:06/25/2005 13:38 by TC Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 06/27/2003 10:40 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/11/2003 at 11:30 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 08/11/2003
C-8-W-030625 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility$# 94816 Job#f 386504 ' GRD
301 l4th St-Oakland T0600100327 C-8B
625C8
As Recelved
CAT Ag Recelved Method bilution
No. Anslysie Name CaAS Number Regult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 380, 50, ug/1 1
The reported conmcentration of TPH-GRO doea not include MTBE or other :
gasocline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by B260B
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/L 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D, 0.5 ug/l 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994 -05-8 N.D, 0.5 ug/1 1
02015 t-~Butyl alcchol 75-65-0 N.D. 5, ug/1 1
05401 Benzene T1-43-2 N.D, 0.5 ug/l 1
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 150, 1. ug/1 2
05412 1,2-Dibromcethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 b
06310 Xylene (Total} 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 i
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyais pilution
No, Analysis Name Method " Trial§ Date and Time Analyst Factor
0l7z28 TPH-GRC - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 06/30/2003 20:39 Michael F Barrow i

Method
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by B260B SW-846 8260B

01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by B8260B SW-846 8260B
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B

07/03/2003 12:10 John B Kiser
07/03/2003 16:14 John B Kigper
06/30/2003 20:39 Michael F Barrow
07/03/2003 12:10 John B Kiser
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12426, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratoriesg Sample No. WW- 4073077

Collected:06/25/2003 14:26

Submitted: 06/27/2003 10:40

Reported: 07/11/2003 at 11:30

Discard: 08/11/2003

C-9-W-030625
Facility# 94816
301 14th St-Cakland

625C9

No.

01728

01594

01587
02010
02011
02013
Q2014
02015
05401
05402
05407
05412
05415
06310

CAT
No.
01728

01594
01146
01163

Analysls Name

TPH-GRO - Watera

Grab
Job# 386504

10904

PJge] of 1

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4330

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

gtart time.
BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B

Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-Isopropyl ether
Ethyl t-butyl ether
t-Amyl methyl etherx
t-Butyl alcchol
Benzene

1, 2-Dichloroethane
Toluene

1, 2-Dibromoethane
Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

64-17-5 N.D.
1634-04-4 W.D.
108-20-3 . N.D.
637-92-3 N.D.
994-05-8 N.D.
75-65-0 N.D.
71-43-2 N.D,
107-06-2 N.D,
108-88-3 N.D.
106-93-4 N.D.
100-41-4 N.D.
1330-20-7 N.D.

State of California Lab Certificatiom No. 2116

Analysis Name
TPH-GRO - Waters

BTEX + Oxygenates by B260B
GC VOB Water Prep
GC/MS VOR Water Prep

OOODOOU‘IQOOOLS
;mwm ;e .

;Ur ;oo

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

N. CA LUFT Gasoline
Method
SW-g846 8260B

SW-846 5030B
SW-846 5030B

RAnalysise

Trial# Date and Time

1

1
1
1

06/30/2003 21:11

07/03/2003 12:42
06/30/2003 21:11
©7/03/2003 12:42

Units

ug/1l

by TC Account Number:
ChevronTexaco
Water San Ramon CA 94583
GRD
T0600100327 C-9
Ag Received

A8 Received Method
CAS Number Result Detection

Limit

n.a. N.D. 50.

ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1l
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1

Analyst
Michael F Bar

John B Kiser
Michael F Bar
John B Kiser

Dilution
Factor

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Dilution
Factor
row 1
1
oW n.a.
n.a
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Lancaster,
| aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.corm

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

Collected: 06/25/2003 15:14

Submitted: 06/27/2003 10:40
Reported: 07/11/2003 at 11:30

Discard:
MW-10-W-030625

Facility# 04816

301 1l4th St-Oakland

62510
Ag Received
CAT A8 Received Method
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a, N.D. 50,
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by B8260B
01587 Ethanol 64~17-5 N.D. 50.
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634~04-4 N.D. 0.5
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.5
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.5
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D, 5.
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D, 0.5
05407 Toluene lo8-88-3 N.D. 0.5
065412 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. a.5
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5
State of California Lab Certification Ne. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
Ro. Analysip Name Method Trial# Date and Time
cl728 TPH-GRO - Watersg N, CA LUFT Gasoline 1 0D6/30/2003 21:43
Meth
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by B260B SW-BZg 82608 1 07/03/2003 13:13
01146 GC VO Watexr Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/30/2003 21:43
01163 GC/M8 VOR Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 07/03/2003 13:13

08/11/2003

Grab

Job# 386504

WwW 4073078

by TC

Water

GRD
T0600100327 MW-1C

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco

10904

Page 1 of 1

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

Unite

ug/1

ug/1
ua/l
ug/1
ug/1l
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1l
ug/1
ug/1
ug/l
ug/1

Analyst
Michael F Ba

John B Kiser
Michael F Ba
John B Kiser

Dilution
Factor

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

2

1

1

Dilution
Factor
rrow 1
1
Yrow n.a,
n.a,
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancastar, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-26B1+ www.lancaslerlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4073079

Collected:06/25/2003 17:16

Submitted: 06/27/2003 10:40
Reported: 07/11/2003 at 11:30
Discard: 08/11/2003
MW~-11-W-030625 Grad

Facility# 94816 Job# 386504

301 14th St-0Oakland

62511

Ho.

01728

015%4

01587
02010
02011
02013
02014
42018
05401
05402
05407
05412
05415
06310

No.
01728

01594
01148
01163

Analysipg Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

Pa

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L43]

The reported concentration of TPH-GRQ does not include MTBE or other
gasoline conetituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range

start time,

BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B

Ethancl

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-Isopropyl ether
Ethyl t-butyl ether
t-amyl methyl ether
t-Butyl alcohol
Benzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
Toluene
1,2-Dibromoethane
Ethylbenzene

Xylene {Total)

64-17-5
1634-04-4
108-20-3
637-92-3
994-05-8
15-65-0¢
T1-43-2
107-06-2
108-88-3
106-93-4
100-41-4
1330-20-7

State of California Lab Certification Ne. 2116

Analysis Name
TPH-GRQ - Waters

BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B
GC VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep

Z2zgz=zAR 22T

.

boovobbbbobobuoouy
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Laboratory Chronicle

Method

N. C& LUFT Gasoline
Method

SW-846 B260B

SW-846 5030B
SW-846 H030B

Analysis

Trial# Date and Time

1

1
1
1

06/30/2003 22:16

07/03/2003 13:45
06/306/2003 22:16
07/03/2003 13:45

Units

by TC Account Number: 10904
ChevronTexaco
Water San Ramon CA 94583
GRD
T0600100327 MW-11
As Received
As Received Method
CAS Number Regult Detection
Limit
n.a. N.D. 50.

ug/l

ug/1l
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/l
ug/1
ug/1
ug/l
ug/1
ug/l
ug/1

Analyst
Michael F Bary

John B Kiser
Michael F Bary
John B Kiser

ge 1 of 1

Dilution
Factor
1
i
1
1
1
1
i
1
1
1
1
1
1
Dilution
Factor
oW 1
1
oW n.a
n.a



_ancaster .
P Laboratories Analysis Report

2426 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12426, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 *717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681¢ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 3
_Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 857474
Reported: 07/11/03 at 11:30 AM
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
Blank Blank Report Lca Lesp LCS/LCED
Analygis Name Regult MDL - Units SREC %REC Limite RED  RPD Max
Batch number: 03181A07B Sample number(s): 4073075-4073079
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 100 70-130
Batch number: 031BlAS53A Sample numbexr (8): 4073068-4073070
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D, 50. ug/l 104 107 70-130 3 30
Batch numbexr: 03181A53B Sample number (s); 4073071-4073074
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 104 107 70-130 3 30
Batch number: P031842AaA Sample number{s): 4073068-4073079
Ethanol N.D. 50. ug/l 99 43-159
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 101 77-127 ,
di-Isopropyl ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 101 74-125
Ethyl t-butyl ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 102 74-120
t-Amyl methyl ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 161 78-113
t-Butyl alcoheol N.D. 5. ug/1 102 53-147
Benzene N.D 0.5 ug/l 101 85-117
1,2-Dichloroethane N.D. 0.5 ug/1 142 77-132
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 103 B5-115
1,2-Dibromoethane N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 103 81-114
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1061 §2-119
Xylene (Total} N.D. 0.5 ug/l | 103 84-120
Sample Matrix Quality Control
M3 MSD Ma/M8D RFD BKG DUP puP Dup
RPD
Analygig Wame SREC  %REC Limite RPD MAX Conc Cong RED Max
Batch number: 03181AQ7B SBample number(s): 4073075-4073079
TPH-GRO - Waters 122 122 70-130 0 30
Batch number: 03181A83A Sample number{a): 4073068-4073070
TPH-GRO - Waters 121 109 70-130 8 30
Bat¢h number: 03181A53B Sample number(s): 4073071~4073074
TPH-GRO - Waters 121 109 70-130 B 30
Batch number: PO31B42AR Sample number(s): 4073068-40730¢72
Ethanol 85 106 34-163 11 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 303 108 69-134 5 30
di-Izopropyl ether 105 109 75-130 4 30
Ethyl t-butyl ether 108 108 73-123 3 30
t-amyl methyl ether 102 106 77=-117 5 30
t-Butyl alcohol 103 111 39-155 7 3¢
Benzene 108 112 B3-128 4 3o
1,2-Dichlorcethane 205 108 73-136 4 30
Toluene 111 114 ga-127 3 30
1, 2-Dibromoethane 105 145 78-120 0 ag
Ethylbenzene 110 111 82-134 1 30
Xylene (Total) 111 112 82-130 1 30

*- Qutside of specification
(1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.



i L ancaster -
«I | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com
Page 2 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 857474
Reported: 07/11/03 at 11:30 AM
Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 03181A07B

Trifluorotoluene-¥F
3073075 8e
4073076 95
4073077 8%
4073078 T
4073079 88
Blank 88
LCs 109
MS 136
MSD 135
Limits: 57-146
Analysie Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 03181AS3A

Trifluorotoluene-F
4073068 90
4073069 91
4073070 a8
Blank 84
LCS 92
LCSD 93
Ms 93
MSD 91
Limita: 57-146
Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 03181R%3B

Trifluorotoluene-F
3073071 84
4073072 84
4073073 91
4073074 89
Blank 88
LCS 92
LCSD 93 ;
MS 93
MSD 91
Limits: 5E7-146
Analysis Name: BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B
Batch number: P031842AR2

Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4-Bromofluorobenzene
4073068 94 95 97 86
4073069 94 95 95 87
4073070 93 95 95 85
4073071 90 91 95 90
4073072 93 96 94 87
4073073 91 95 96 87
*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 857474
Reported: 07/11/03 at 11:30 AM

Surrogate Quality Control
EL

4073074 92 94 B4
4073075 93 97 96 87
4073076 92 94 25 90
4073077 22 a5 96 86
4073078 21 93 96 87
4073079 94 93 a5 85
Blank 923 95 95 B6
LCs 92 100 95 92
ME g2 24 898 90
MSD 93 94 94 21
Limits: Bl-120 82-112 85-112 83-113

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ,
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Explanation of Symbols and Abbreyiations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D.  none detected BMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN Most Probable Number
IU  International Units CP Units  cobalt-chloroplatinate units
umhos/icm  micromhos/cm NTU nephelometric turbidity units
C  degrees Celslus - F degrees Fahrenheit
meq milliequivalents Ib, pound(s} |
g gram{s) - kg  kilogram(s) !
ug  microgram(s) mg  milligram(s) |
ml milliliter(s) 1 liter(s)
m3  cubic meter(s) ul microliter(s)

< less than - The number following the sign is the limit of guantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be
reliably determined using this specific test.

>  greater than
J  estimated value ~ The result falls within the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).

ppm  parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram {mg/kg), or one gram per million grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually 1aken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mgfl), because one liter of water has a
weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.
ppb  parts per billion
Dry weight  Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis  concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. All other results are reported

on an as-received basis.

U.S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers Inorganic Qualifiers

A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B Valueis <CRDL, but2iDL

B  Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference

C  Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D  Compound quantitated on a diluted sample N Spike sample not within control limits

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

N  Presumptive evidence of a compound (TiCs only) U Compound was hot detected

P Concentration difference between primary and w Post digestion spike out of control IimiAs
confirmation coiumns >25% * Duplicate analysis not within control limits

U  Compound was not detected +  Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

xXY.2Z Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed on the labaratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirem
otherwise noted under the individual analysis. ;

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.
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WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepling analytical w
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS
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